
CITY OF ST. LOUIS 
REGULAR CITY COUNCIL MEETING 

 

Ralph Echtinaw, Mayor                Bill Leonard, Mayor Pro Tem 
Fares Azzam, Council Member        Kevin Palmer, Council Member 

Liz Upton, Council Member 
 

*Agenda* 
Tuesday, March 17, 2026 

 

 

 
 
1. Call to Order. 

 
2. Roll Call. 

 

3. Pledge of Allegiance. 
 

4. Approval of Agenda. 
 

5. Reserved for Public Hearing/Presentations. (NONE) 
 

6. Approval of Minutes:                         
a.  Regular Meeting of March 3, 2026. 
 

7. Claims & Accounts. 
 

8. Monthly Reports. 
 

9. Audience Recognition 
     “Each person will be allowed to speak for up to five (5) minutes,  
      except where the number of speakers exceeds the time limit.  
      In those instances, the Mayor of the City Council may either  
       reduce the five-minute time limit to a three-minute time limit for  
      each speaker, or the City Council may waive the half-hour time limit.” 
 
 

10. Consent Agenda – Motion to Approve/Receive. 
a. Payment to Cummins Sales & Services for Transfer Switch for 

Union Street Pump Station Generator 
b. Payment to Clever Surveying & Engineering for As Needed GIS 

& Training Services. 

6:00 PM 
 



c. Payment to Joint Michigan Apprentice Program for J. 
Rugenstein (Year 3) for apprenticeship program. 

d. Payment to OHM for Consultant Construction Engineering 
Services for the DWSRF Grant Project I, Phase II. 

e. Payment to OHM for Design Phase Services for North Main St. 
 

11. Business of the Council. 
A. Quote for Repairs to Bucket Truck #11 from Altec. 

 
12. City Manager’s Report. 

 

13. City Clerk’s Report.  
 

14. Police Chief’s Report. 
 

15. City Council Comments. 
 

16. Public Comments. 
 

17. Adjournment. 
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CITY COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 

St. Louis, Michigan 

March 3, 2026 

 

The regular meeting of the Saint Louis City Council was called to order by Mayor Ralph R. 

Echtinaw on Tuesday March 3, 2026, at 6:00 p.m. in the City Hall Council Chambers. 

 

Council Members Present: Mayor Ralph R. Echtinaw, Fares E. Azzam, Robin W. Hart, Mayor Pro 

Tem William R. Leonard, Kevin D. Palmer. 

Council Members Absent: None 

 

City Manager: Kurt Giles 

City Clerk: Jamie Long 
Police Chief: Richard Ramereiz 

 

Others in Attendance: Josh Leppien- Economic Development Director, Keith Risdon- Utilities 

Director, Lou Fleury-OHM, Bob Blank-Utility Financial Solutions, Dan Kasbohm-Utility Financial 

Solutions. 

Mayor Echtinaw led the Pledge of Allegiance. 

Approval of Agenda. 

 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Leonard, to approve the agenda for March 3, 2026. All ayes 

carried the motion. 

 

Presentation-Utility Financial Solutions-Electric Rate Study. 

 

Bob Blank gave a brief presentation on the findings of the City’s Electric Utility Rate Study. 

Blank touched on the minimum cash reserve, projection targets and the optimal operating 

income. Blank discussed the projection summary with a recommended 4% adjustment. All 

comments and questions were addressed. 

 

City Council Minutes. 

 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Hart, to approve the minutes of the Regular Meeting held on 

February 17, 2026. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Claims & Accounts. 

 

City Council discussed the Claims & Accounts. 

 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Leonard, to approve the Claims & Accounts in the amount of 

$311,284.11. All ayes carried the motion. 
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Monthly Board Minutes. 

 

City Council discussed the February 2026 Monthly Board Minutes. 

 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Azzam, to receive the February 2026 Monthly Board Minutes and 

place on file. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Audience Recognition. 

 

Lou Fleury from OHM gave updates on several ongoing projects in the city including the SRF Phase 

I, the Water Main Project, which is set to begin again in late March and the North Main Street 

Reconstruction from Washington to Center Street. The Water Main Project will have a bid opening 

on Friday. 

 

Consent Agenda. 

 

Mayor Echtinaw requested approval/receipt of Consent Agenda item “a” through “c” as shown 

below: 

 

a. Payment to Clever Surveying & Engineering for As Needed GIS & Training Services. 

b. Cancellation of NTH Consultants Ltd. Award of NESHAP Testing and Transfer Award 

to Farabee Mechanical Inc. 

c. Union Street Pump Station Bypass. 

 

Moved by Palmer, supported by Leonard, to approve Consent Agenda items “a” through “c”. All 

ayes carried the motion. 

 

Quote for a Buck-A-Bout from Gametime. 

Manager Giles requested members to approve the quote from Gametime for a Buck-A-Bout to 

replace the current piece of equipment at Penny Park that is damaged in the amount of $6,640.26, 

which includes equipment rental and labor from the DPW Department. 

 

Discussion was held. 

 

Moved by Azzam, supported by Hart, to approve the quote from Gametime and related 

expenses for a Buck-A-Bout in the amount of $6,640.26. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

Contract from Elite Pipeline for Closed Circuit TV Taping. 

 

Manager Giles requested members to approve the contract from Elite Pipeline for Closed 

Circuit TV, in the amount of $61,525.32. A portion of this will be reimbursed by both 

Bethany and Pine River Township. 

 

Discussion was held. 
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Moved by Palmer, supported by Leonard to approve the contract from Elite Pipeline for 

Closed Circuit TV, in the amount of $61,525.32, with a portion of this being reimbursed by 

both Bethany and Pine River Township. All ayes carried the motion. 

 
Resolution 2026-07 

A RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT MAIN STREET FROM WASHINGTON AVENUE/M46 TO 

CENTER STREET RECONSTRUCTION CONTRACT BETWEEN MICHIGAN DEPARTMENT 

OF TRANSPORTATION AND THE CITY OF ST. LOUIS AND 

AUTHORIZE SIGNATURES 

Minutes of a regular meeting of the City of St. Louis, City Council, held on March 3, 2026 at the 

City Hall, in the City of St. Louis, County of Gratiot at 6:00 p.m. 

 

PRESENT: Mayor Ralph Echtinaw, Fares E. Azzam, Robin W. Hart, William R. Leonard, 

Kevin D. Palmer 

 

ABSENT:  None 

 

The following preamble and resolution were offered by member Azzam, and supported by member 

Palmer: 

BE IT RESOLVED THAT, MDOT Contract No. 26-5026, Control Section STUL 29000, Job 

Number 224351 CON by and between the Michigan Department of Transportation and the City of 

St. Louis is hereby accepted and, 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED THAT, the following Officials are authorized to sign the said 

contract: 

 

Jamie Long, City Clerk 

Ralph Echtinaw, Mayor 

 

Yeas: Azzam, Palmer, Hart, Leonard, Echtinaw 

Nays: None 

Resolution Declared Adopted this 3rd day of March, 2026. 
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RESOLUTION 2026-08 

 

RESOLUTION TO RESCIND PREVIOUS 

RESOLUTIONS 2023-26 AND 2025-03 AND 

CANCELLING PARTICIPATION IN ST. LOUIS 

MI AFFORDABLE SOLAR, LLC DISTRIBUTED 

ENERGY RESOURCE PROJECT 

 

City of St. Louis 

County of Gratiot, State of Michigan 

 

 

 

Minutes of a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of St. Louis, County of Gratiot, 

State of Michigan, held on March 3, 2026, at the City Hall, City of St. Louis, County of 

Gratiot at 6:00 p.m. 

 

PRESENT: Azzam, Hart, Leonard, Palmer, Echtinaw 

ABSENT: None 

The following preamble and resolution were offered by Member Hart, and supported by 

Member Palmer: 

 

WHEREAS, the City of St. Louis, County of Gratiot, State of Michigan (the “City”) has a 

continual interest in projects and power supply opportunities that will improve its ability to provide 

safe, reliable, and cost-effective electric service to its customers; and 

WHEREAS, beginning in the Fall of 2023, through its membership with the Michigan Public 

Power Agency (MPPA), the City was in collaboration with St. Louis MI Affordable Solar, LLC 

(SLMAS) in the development of a 1.2 Megawatt (MW) solar generating facility (Project) located 

in Bethany Township which was proposed to have an interconnection with the City’s electric 

distribution system; and 

 

WHEREAS, SLMAS secured the rights for use of at least one viable parcel of land for siting 

the 1.2 MW solar photovoltaic (PV) distributed energy resource (DER) for a period of not less 

than 25 years; and 

 

WHEREAS, MPPA members, including the City, had impact studies performed by GRP 

Engineering to determine if the proposed interconnection with the City’s distribution system 

would result in adverse impacts on the City’s system or its customers and GRP’s study 

concluded that, with the proposed system upgrades, there would be no adverse impacts; and 

 

WHEREAS, parties including the City, MPPA, GRP Engineering and SLMAS reviewed and 

negotiated a proposed Interconnection Agreement (IA) with mutually acceptable terms; and 
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WHEREAS, parties including the City, MPPA and SLMAS and respective legal counsel 

reviewed and negotiated the terms of a proposed Power Purchase Agreement (PPA) in December 

of 2023 with mutually acceptable terms; and 

WHEREAS, following the St. Louis City Council’s adoption of Resolution 2023-26 on 

December 5, 2023, SLMAS submitted their final application for United States Department of 

Agriculture (USDA) Powering Affordable Clean Energy (PACE) funding program, which 

included a loan (for the Project) with partial principal forgiveness; and 

 

WHEREAS, USDA reached certain conclusions about the financial model, utilized to calculate 

the level of funding for the Project, including the requirement for a higher modeled maximum 

interest rate for the repayment portion of the loan and use of a more conservative projection of 

the total generated energy from the Project which prompted the adoption of Resolution 2025-03 

in January of 2025 by the City; and 

 

WHEREAS, developments since the adoption of Resolution 2025-03 have caused SLMAS to 

have significant concerns over the certainty of receiving USDA PACE funding as originally 

anticipated; to the extent they no longer plan to pursue Project funding through the PACE 

program; and 

 

WHEREAS, the concerns over successfully receiving USDA PACE funding, including partial 

principal forgiveness, have prompted SLMAS to discontinue pursuit of funding the Project 

through this program and SLMAS has considered terms and conditions they are willing to offer 

without the previously anticipated USDA PACE program; and 

 

WHEREAS, the result of changes to the anticipated funding is a revision of the previously 

approved first-year cost of $66.71/MWh and a 0.75% annual escalator over a 25-year period 

to a new first-year cost of $100.50/MWh and an annual escalator of 1% over the 25-year 

period; and 

 

WHEREAS, for a third time, MPPA staff has performed an updated mark-to-market analysis of 

the financial terms of the most recently proposed PPA along with other potential benefits and 

finds the proposed cost is no longer favorable to the City over the term of the PPA; and 

 

WHEREAS, the City Manager and City Clerk were previously authorized to execute and enter 

Interconnection and Power Purchase Agreements (IA and PPA) on the City’s behalf by 

Resolutions 2023-26 and 2025-03, however, neither of these agreements have been executed and 

City staff members now recommend declining the current offer and discontinuing efforts to 

participate in the Project in its current form as it is no longer in the City’s best financial interest; 

and 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: the St. Louis City Council does hereby 

rescind Resolutions 2023-26 and 2025-03 and discontinues participating in the SLMAS - 1.2 MW 

Solar DER Project which was proposed in Bethany Township. 
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AYES: Hart, Palmer, Azzam, Hart, Leonard, Echtinaw 

NAYS: None 

Resolution Declared Adopted this 3rd day of March 2026 

 

Resolution 2026-09 

LOCAL GOVERNING BODY RESOLUTION FOR CHARITABLE 

GAMING LICENSES 
Required by MCL.432.103(a)(i) (ii)) 

 

At a Regular meeting of the City of St. Louis Council called to order by Mayor Ralph Echtinaw on 

March 3, 2026, at 6:00 p.m. the following resolution was offered: 

 

Moved by Azzam, and supported by Leonard, that the request from 

St. Louis Recreational Baseball & Softball Inc. of the City of St. Louis County of Gratiot, asking 

that they be recognized 

as a nonprofit organization operating in the community for the purpose of obtaining charitable 

gaming licenses, be considered for Approval. 

 

APPROVAL  

 

Yeas: Azzam, Leonard, Hart, Palmer Echtinaw  

Nays: None  

Absent: None 

 

City Manager Report. 

 

Manager Giles reported that there have been some discussions on the 2026 Farmers Market season 

schedule and Chief Ramereiz has been in contact with the schools regarding the bus routes on 

market days. 

 

Giles reminded the council of the MPPA Stakeholder event on May 14th at Meijer Garden in Grand 

Rapids. The council is encouraged to attend if able. 

 

Giles reported that the Aquatic Vegetation Management Pilot Program was approved by the county 

at their meeting this evening. 

 

Giles reported that the annual chamber event is also in May. The Spirit of St. Louis will be awarded 

at this event. 
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City Clerk Report. 

 

Nothing to report. 

 

Police Chief Report. 

 

Ramereiz reported that the two students at the police academy are doing well and looking forward to 

the warmer weather, which will allow them to get out of the classroom and out into the field more. 

 

Council Comments. 

 

Nothing to report. 

 

Public Comments. 

 

There were no comments. 

 

Adjournment. 

 

Moved by Leonard supported by Azzam, to adjourn at 7:08p.m. All ayes carried the motion. 

 

 

 

Jamie Long, City Clerk 



Account Number String  = XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXX‐XXXX

Code Fund Cost Category/Activity Code Fund Cost Category/Activity
101.101.000 General Fund Legislative/Council 203.478.000 Local Streets Winter Maint
101.172.000 General Fund Executive/Manager 203.580.000 Local Streets Admin/Engineering
101.215.000 General Fund Clerk 203.901.444 Local Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Sidewalks
101.247.000 General Fund Board of Review 203.901.463 Local Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Streets
101.253.000 General Fund Finance  205.301.000 Public Safety Police
101.257.000 General Fund Assessing 205.336.000 Public Safety Fire
101.262.000 General Fund Elections 205.901.301 Public Safety Capital Outlay ‐ Police
101.265.000 General Fund City Hall/General Government 205.906.000 Public Safety Debt Service
101.266.000 General Fund Attorney 205.966.000 Public Safety Transfers Out
101.371.000 General Fund Building/Code Enforcement 248.728.000 Downtown Development Operations
101.441.000 General Fund Public Works 248.728.111 Downtown Development Building Operations 111 Mill
101.567.000 General Fund Cemetery 248.906.000 Downtown Development Debt Service
101.701.000 General Fund Planning 248.966.000 Downtown Development Transfers Out
101.728.000 General Fund Economic & Community Dev 271.790.000 Library Operations
101.729.000 General Fund Industrial Park 271.901.790 Library Capital Outlay ‐ Library
101.732.000 General Fund Blight Removal 271.966.000 Library Transfers Out
101.735.000 General Fund Community Promotion 431.966.000 Water Supply Replacement Transfers Out
101.758.000 General Fund Pool 432.901.000 EPA‐Water Supply Construction Captial Improvements ‐ Water
101.770.000 General Fund Parks Maintenance 445.966.000 Public Improvement Fund Transfers Out
101.901.265 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ City Hall 455.901.000 Construction ‐ W/S Bonds Capital Improvements ‐ Water
101.901.441 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Public Works 456.901.000 DWSRF Water Improvements Capial Improvements ‐ Water
101.901.567 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Cemetery 582.582.000 Electric Fund Electric Operations
101.901.758 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Pool 582.901.000 Electric Fund Capital Expenses/Projects
101.901.770 General Fund Capital Outlay ‐ Parks 582.906.000 Electric Fund Debt Service
101.906.000 General Fund Debt Service 582.966.000 Electric Fund Transfers Out
101.966.000 General Fund Transfers Out 590.537.000 Sewer  Sewer Plant Operations
202.444.000 Major Streets Sidewalk Maint 590.538.000 Sewer Sewer Main Maintenance
202.463.000 Major Streets Routine Maint‐ Streets 590.538.890 Sewer Sewer Prison/Bar Screen Maint
202.473.000 Major Streets Routine Maint ‐ Bridges 590.538.891 Sewer Sewer Pine River Maint
202.474.000 Major Streets Traffic Service ‐ Maint 590.538.892 Sewer Sewer Bethany Maint
202.478.000 Major Streets Winter Maint 590.901.000 Sewer Capital Expenses/Projects
202.480.487 Major Streets MDOT Surface maint 590.906.000 Sewer Debt Service
202.480.488 Major Streets MDOT Sweeping & Flushing 590.966.000 Sewer Transfers Out
202.480.490 Major Streets MDOT Trees & Shrubs 591.536.000 Water Water Operations/Maint
202.480.491 Major Streets MDOT Drain & Ditches 591.536.899 Water Outside City Connection Projects
202.480.494 Major Streets MDOT Traffic Signals 591.901.000 Water Capital Expenses/Projects
202.480.497 Major Streets MDOT Winter Maint 591.906.000 Water Debt Service
202.580.000 Major Streets Admin/Engineering 591.966.000 Water Transfers Out
202.901.444 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Sidewalks 596.528.000 Solid Waste Fund Operations
202.901.463 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Streets 596.966.000 Solid Waste Fund Transfers Out
202.901.473 Major Streets Capital Improvements ‐ Bridges 661.443.000 Motor Pool Operations
202.966.000 Major Streets Transfers Out 661.901.000 Motor Pool Capital Expenses
203.444.000 Local Streets Sidewalk Maint 662.301.000 Police Motor Pool Operations
203.463.000 Local Streets Routine Maint ‐ Streets 662.901.301 Police Motor Pool Capital Expenses
203.474.000 Local Streets Traffic Service ‐ Maint 715.000.000 Gratiot Downtown Art Banner Operations

775.000.000 Micchigan Public Power Rate Payers Operations

Updated: 01/2024

Deciphering Account Coding

The first 3 digits of the account codes tell you what fund and then the next 6 digits indicate cost activity categories being coded to.  Any remaining digits point off more specific line item details 
and specific grant or project coding



INVOICE APPROVAL BY VENDOR REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 1/2Page:03/11/2026 10:21 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/17/2026 - 03/17/2026
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001
Amount RejectedAmount OwedAmount ClaimedClaimant

178.61 A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC1. 

125.16 ABC FASTENER GROUP, INC.2. 

233.14 ADOBE3. 

147.50 AGA4. 

55.14 ALMA ACE HARDWARE5. 

156.50 ALMA CITY CLEANERS, INC.6. 

33.24 ALMA HARDWARE7. 

1,012.00 ALPHA & OMEGA SERVICES 8. 

21.53 ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC9. 

705.16 AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES10. 

245.00 B & C JANITORIAL11. 

2,664.48 BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER12. 

1,233.36 BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI13. 

481.26 BORDER STATES 14. 

7,200.00 BUTCHER EXCAVATING, LLC15. 

180.00 BWMS TRAINING16. 

94.11 CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS17. 

164.84 CINTAS18. 

6,102.08 CITY OF ST LOUIS, PAYROLL19. 

155,059.94 CITY OF ST LOUIS, PAYROLL20. 

21,458.25 CITY OF ST LOUIS21. 

1,047.38 CIVIC PLUS, LLC.22. 

7,702.50 CLEVER SURVEYING & ENGINEERING23. 

112.51 CONSERVICE24. 

4,121.97 CONSUMERS ENERGY 25. 

88.50 CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.26. 

10,334.22 CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE, INC.27. 

162.21 DELTA DENTAL 28. 

98.60 DEREK R TEED29. 

608.00 DOUG'S SMALL ENGINE30. 

2,965.75 ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY31. 

40.00 EVERGREEN VILLAGE32. 

5,736.21 FARABEE MECHANICAL INC33. 

134.33 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC #332634. 

268.24 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC #332635. 

405.19 FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC #332636. 

927.00 FINAL TOUCH CO37. 

209.38 GALLS, LLC38. 

20.97 GOOD HOUSEKEEPING39. 

16,451.35 GRANGER40. 

60,674.09 GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY41. 

60.00 GRATIOT COUNTY CHILD ADVOCACY42. 

757.50 GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD43. 

1,139.30 HARBOR FREIGHT44. 

100.97 INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES45. 

48.00 JAMF SOFTWARE, LLC.46. 

6,500.00 JOINT APPRENTICESHIP & TRAIN. TRUST47. 

662.50 LOOMIS TRANSPORT INC48. 

45.00 MAMC49. 

46.56 MCMASTER - CARR SUPPLY COMPANY50. 



INVOICE APPROVAL BY VENDOR REPORT FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 2/2Page:03/11/2026 10:21 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/17/2026 - 03/17/2026
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001
Amount RejectedAmount OwedAmount ClaimedClaimant

283.00 MERIT LABORATORIES51. 

280.00 MICHIGAN ASSOC OF CHIEFS OF POLICE52. 

190.00 MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF CODE 53. 

85,820.71 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY54. 

22,619.74 MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY55. 

259.90 MICHIGAN TIRE AND WHEEL56. 

750.00 MICROSOFT ONLINE57. 

85.69 MIDWEST TAPE, LLC58. 

92.66 MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC59. 

974.68 MUZZALL GRAPHICS60. 

1,078.20 NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC61. 

44,763.75 ORCHARD, HILTZ & MCCLIMENT INC62. 

265.58 PITNEY BOWES, INC63. 

189.00 PRI MANAGEMENT GROUP64. 

1,263.32 REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS, LLC.65. 

236.17 RENT RITE INC66. 

1,082.93 RINGCENTRAL, INC. 67. 

200.23 SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY68. 

102.85 SHERWIN WILLIAMS COMPANY69. 

66.38 SMUGMUG.COM70. 

25.60 ST LOUIS HOUSING71. 

165.00 STATE OF MICHIGAN 72. 

2,508.27 STATE OF MICHIGAN73. 

11,221.12 STATE OF MICHIGAN74. 

526.83 STERICYCLE, INC. 75. 

17.12 TOP JOB PROPERTY76. 

200.00 TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE77. 

391.49 TREVIPAY- WALMART BUSINESS78. 

4,000.00 U.S. POST OFFICE79. 

5.30 UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY80. 

202.93 UPS 81. 

1,821.29 USA BLUE BOOK82. 

2,794.96 WEX BANK83. 

60.00 WHARTON/BRESLIN ONLINE84. 

764.42 WINN TELECOM85. 

15.99 ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS, INC.86. 

504,344.64 ***TOTAL ALL CLAIMS***



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 1/12Page: 03/11/2026 10:22 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/17/2026 - 03/17/2026
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC
42.49 661.443.000.930.000.9011

42.49
HYDRAULIC OIL- #11N198-534259

13.64 582.582.000.930.000       13.64CLAMPS-SLED MAINTN198-534548
122.48 582.582.000.727.000      122.48SUPPLIES FOR NEW AIR HOSE REEL- SLEDN198-534623

178.61 TOTAL VENDOR A - 1 TRUCK PARTS INC

VENDOR NAME: ABC FASTENER GROUP, INC.
12.79 582.582.000.930.000       12.79BLUE THREADED LOCKER 10ML-SLED MAINTNA614634
112.37 582.582.000.727.000      112.37HEX NUTS/BOLTS- SLED NA614210

125.16 TOTAL VENDOR ABC FASTENER GROUP, INC.

VENDOR NAME: ADOBE
233.14 101.265.000.850.000       52.38

205.301.000.850.000       52.38
101.215.000.850.000       26.19
101.735.000.850.000      102.19

ADOBE LICENSES- FEBRUARY 2026Y02022026

233.14 TOTAL VENDOR ADOBE

VENDOR NAME: AGA
147.50 101.253.000.960.000      147.50CGFM RENEWAL & SUBSRIPTION FEES- B MARRY02122026

147.50 TOTAL VENDOR AGA

VENDOR NAME: ALMA ACE HARDWARE
55.14 582.582.000.930.000       55.14SEALANT/PVC GROUND CONNECTOR/GROUND PLUG/BRASS TEE/SQUARE PLUG/THREAD TAPE- SLED REPAIRSN5281/8

55.14 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA ACE HARDWARE

VENDOR NAME: ALMA CITY CLEANERS
156.50 205.301.000.820.205      156.50UNIFORM CLEANING- FEBRUARY 2026N03022026

156.50 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA CITY CLEANERS

VENDOR NAME: ALMA HARDWARE
33.24 582.582.000.930.000       33.24SCRAPER/PUTTY KNIVES/STRIPPER GEL-SLEDNB381787

33.24 TOTAL VENDOR ALMA HARDWARE

VENDOR NAME: ALPHA & OMEGA SERVICES 
654.00 582.582.000.930.000      654.00RADIANT TUBE HEATER REPAIRS- SLEDN115887859
179.00 582.582.000.930.000      179.00THERMOCOUPLE REPAIRS-701 WOODSIDE DR-1/28/26N115259409
179.00 582.582.000.930.000      179.00THERMOCOUPLE REPAIRS- 701 WOODSIDE DR-2/18/26N115729397

1,012.00 TOTAL VENDOR ALPHA & OMEGA SERVICES 

VENDOR NAME: ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC
21.53 661.443.000.930.000.9088

21.53
APN PARTS KIT- WARRANTY CLAIM/REPLACEMENT PARTN13458612

21.53 TOTAL VENDOR ALTEC INDUSTRIES INC

VENDOR NAME: AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
7.89 101.265.000.727.000        7.8924PK PENCILS- CITY HALLN1NHL-LTF4-JJ6Q

17.72 101.265.000.727.000       17.72EARBUDS- J ALDRICHN1733-GQJR-LPT7



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 2/12Page: 03/11/2026 10:22 AM
User: JAMIE
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VENDOR NAME: AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES
8.24 101.265.000.727.000        8.24LAMINATING POUCHES- CITY HALL N19PD-HKLT-K36L

42.74 101.265.000.727.000       42.74LAMINATED TAPE FOR LABEL MAKER- CITY HALL N1Q6Q-CWLM-QNJC
198.72 591.536.000.727.000      198.72TRAFFIC CONES- WATER DEPTN1PYM-J33F-D6GY

8.18 101.215.000.702.000        8.18NOTARY SEAL LABELS- CLERKN11N1-N3KG-CTR6
28.64 101.265.000.727.000       28.64MANILA FILE FOLDERS- CITYN1J41-7649-CJHR

(159.95)205.301.000.727.000     (159.95)CREDIT MEMO-RETURN OF LED STOP SIGN-SLPDN1MMW-FXLD-RY3R
85.99 101.770.000.727.000       85.99DOG WASTE STATION BAGS- PARKSN1R14-716R-DR6C
91.24 205.301.000.727.000       91.24APC BATTERY BACKUP-SLPDN1RYM-KGDM-4JMD
(97.05)101.215.000.727.000      (97.05)CREDIT MEMO-BARCODE SCANNER- CLERKN1WWH-XG9L-3PG9
49.06 205.301.000.727.000       49.06GUN CLEANING BRUSH KITS/RIFLE CLEANERS- SLPDN1NC1-MN1F-6LYY
38.59 205.301.000.727.000       38.59REPLACEMENT BATTERIES FOR AED-SLPDN1HLH-LQDM-69XQ
97.05 101.215.000.727.000       97.05BARCODE SCANNER- CLERKN1M67-PTYK-6K7D
120.90 271.790.000.727.000       38.59

271.790.000.745.001       40.93
271.790.000.745.003       29.99
271.790.000.746.001       11.39

BOOKS/DVDS/GIFT FUND BOOKS/AED BATTERIES- LIBRARYN1VR9-XWLV-LY7D

167.20 101.441.000.727.000      109.20
101.215.000.727.000       58.00

SWIFFER/CABINET KNOBS/SWIFFER REFILLS/AIR FRESHENERS/SWIFFER SOLUTIONS/PAPER TOWEL HOLDER-DPW/SCANNERN1GKT-3D33-GFM1

705.16 TOTAL VENDOR AMAZON CAPITAL SERVICES

VENDOR NAME: B & C JANITORIAL
245.00 101.265.000.820.000      245.00MAT/RUG CLEANING- MARCH 2026N12403

245.00 TOTAL VENDOR B & C JANITORIAL

VENDOR NAME: BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER
2,664.48 741.000.000.202.002    2,664.48UTILITY BILLING COLLECTIONS- FEB 2026N03052026

2,664.48 TOTAL VENDOR BETHANY TOWNSHIP TREASURER

VENDOR NAME: BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI
1,233.36 101.000.000.233.000    1,233.36RETIREE HEALTH INS-MAR 2026-M PARSONSN219930892

1,233.36 TOTAL VENDOR BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD OF MI

VENDOR NAME: BORDER STATES 
481.26 582.582.000.727.000      481.26MILWAUKEE 2579-20 M12 STICK TRANSFER PUMP- SLEDN932062825

481.26 TOTAL VENDOR BORDER STATES 

VENDOR NAME: BUTCHER EXCAVATING, LLC
2,500.00 591.536.000.930.000    2,500.00NEW WATER SERVICE- 633 MICHIGAN AVEN12042
2,500.00 591.536.000.930.000    2,500.00NEW WATER SERVICE-217 PROSPECT-2/26/26N12035
2,200.00 591.536.000.930.000    2,200.00REPLACED WATER LINE-201 N PINE ST-2/27/26N12038

7,200.00 TOTAL VENDOR BUTCHER EXCAVATING, LLC

VENDOR NAME: BWMS TRAINING
180.00 591.536.000.832.002      180.00REGISTRATION- G AUSTIN-4/14/26-PUMPS & MOTORSN02262026

180.00 TOTAL VENDOR BWMS TRAINING

VENDOR NAME: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS
94.11 582.582.000.850.000       94.11CABLE SVS- SLED- 2/24/26-3/23/26N005249201022126
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VENDOR NAME: CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

94.11 TOTAL VENDOR CHARTER COMMUNICATIONS

VENDOR NAME: CHILD ADVOCACY
60.00 205.301.000.780.000       60.00SHIRTS FOR OFFCIE STAFF- SLPDY628021

60.00 TOTAL VENDOR CHILD ADVOCACY

VENDOR NAME: CINTAS
87.52 582.582.000.820.000       87.52MAT RENTAL- SLEDN4261229454
38.66 101.441.000.820.000       38.66MAT RENTAL- DPWN4261110705
38.66 101.441.000.820.000       38.66MAT RENTAL- DPWN4261829913

164.84 TOTAL VENDOR CINTAS

VENDOR NAME: CIVIC PLUS, LLC.
1,047.38 101.265.000.850.000    1,047.38MUNICODE FULL SERVICE CODE ONLINE 5/1/26-4/30/27N364349

1,047.38 TOTAL VENDOR CIVIC PLUS, LLC.

VENDOR NAME: CLEVER SURVEYING & ENGINEERING
7,702.50 591.536.000.801.000    7,702.50AS NEEDED GIS UPDATES/TRAININGN0000019

7,702.50 TOTAL VENDOR CLEVER SURVEYING & ENGINEERING

VENDOR NAME: CONSERVICE
112.51 582.000.000.040.000      112.51UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0335NCLI00-3N0335NCLI00-3

112.51 TOTAL VENDOR CONSERVICE

VENDOR NAME: CONSUMERS ENERGY 
1,125.39 582.582.000.920.000    1,125.39412 N MILL ST-GAS-1/30/26-2/26/26-SLEDN202077381163

231.79 271.790.000.920.000      231.79312 MICHIGAN AVE-GAS-1/30/26-3/1/26-LIBRARYN202166348362
1,078.54 582.582.000.920.000    1,078.54701 WOODSIDE DR-ELEC STORAGE BLDG-GAS-1/30/26-3/1/26-SLEDN201187529165
1,103.53 101.441.000.920.000    1,103.53320 E PROSPECT ST-GAS-1/30/26-3/1/26-DPWN204391114935

582.72 591.536.000.920.000      582.72401 W PROSPECT ST-GAS-1/30/26-3/1/26-WATER DEPTN204391114934

4,121.97 TOTAL VENDOR CONSUMERS ENERGY 

VENDOR NAME: CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.
38.50 582.582.000.727.000       38.50BOTTLED WATER- SLEDN20721
35.00 591.536.000.727.000       17.50

590.537.000.727.000       17.50
BOTTLED WATER-WATER/WWTPN20656

15.00 591.536.000.727.000       15.00COOLER RENTAL-MAR 2026-WATER DEPTN02282026

88.50 TOTAL VENDOR CRYSTAL PURE WATER INC.

VENDOR NAME: CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE
10,334.22 590.538.000.930.000   10,334.22DIESEL GENERATOR SET/TRANSFER SWITCH-UNION ST PUMP STATION REPAIRSNS1-260377157

10,334.22 TOTAL VENDOR CUMMINS SALES AND SERVICE

VENDOR NAME: DELTA DENTAL
162.21 101.000.000.233.000      162.21RETIREE DENTAL INS-MAR 2026-FISHER/LENTZ/PARSONSNRIS0006868186

162.21 TOTAL VENDOR DELTA DENTAL

VENDOR NAME: DEREK R TEED
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VENDOR NAME: DEREK R TEED
98.60 591.536.000.832.001       98.60MILEAGE REIM FOR WATER OPERATOR CLASS-CLARE-2/24-25/26N02252026

98.60 TOTAL VENDOR DEREK R TEED

VENDOR NAME: DOUG'S SMALL ENGINE
608.00 101.567.000.727.000      304.00

101.770.000.727.000      304.00
STIHL FS91R TRIMMERS-CEMETERY/PARKSN30111

608.00 TOTAL VENDOR DOUG'S SMALL ENGINE

VENDOR NAME: EGLE
95.00 591.536.000.832.002       95.00EGLE DW TRAIN & CERT- G AUSTINY02252026
70.00 591.536.000.832.002       70.00DRINKING WATER OPERATOR CERT APP-D TEED- SPRING 2026Y26022673938764

165.00 TOTAL VENDOR EGLE

VENDOR NAME: ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY
505.00 591.536.000.727.000      505.00SMITH-BLAIR REPAIR CLAMP- WATER DEPTNS106708914.001

1,952.25 591.536.000.727.000    1,952.25SENSUS COMMAND LINK WIRELESS INTERFACE- WATER DEPT NS106466757.001
69.00 591.536.000.727.000       69.00LEAD FREE ELBOW COUPLING- WATER DEPTNS106720067.002
439.50 591.536.000.727.000      439.50COUPLINGS- WATER DEPTNS106749283.001

2,965.75 TOTAL VENDOR ETNA SUPPLY COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: EVERGREEN VILLAGE
3.08 582.000.000.040.000        3.08UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0004OBAL00-8N0004OBAL00-8

36.92 582.000.000.040.000       36.92UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0036OPIV00-6N0036OPIV00-6

40.00 TOTAL VENDOR EVERGREEN VILLAGE

VENDOR NAME: FARABEE MECHANICAL INC
4,553.21 582.582.000.801.000    4,553.21EMMISSIONS TESTING/RICE COMPLIANCE- 15%- SLEDN03102026-06
1,183.00 582.582.000.930.000    1,183.00STRAINER BASKETS FOR COOLING TOWER-GENERATORS 1 & 7- SLEDN03102026-02

5,736.21 TOTAL VENDOR FARABEE MECHANICAL INC

VENDOR NAME: FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC #3326
134.33 591.536.000.727.000      134.33MASTER ACCT#491757-NOZZLE TIPSN0304658-1
268.24 591.536.000.727.000      268.24MASTER ACCT#491757-NOZZLE TIPSN0304658
405.19 591.536.000.727.000      405.19MASTER ACCT #491757-6FT/8FT GATE VALVE KEYS-WATER DEPTN0306364

807.76 TOTAL VENDOR FERGUSON ENTERPRISES LLC #3326

VENDOR NAME: FINAL TOUCH CO
486.00 101.265.000.820.000      243.00

205.301.000.820.000      243.00
CLEANING CITY BLDG/PD- 3/3/26 & 3/6/26/EXTRA CLEANINGNSTL-#642B

441.00 101.265.000.820.000      220.50
205.301.000.820.000      220.50

CLEANING CITY BLDG/PD- 2/24/26 & 2/27/26NSTL-#641B

927.00 TOTAL VENDOR FINAL TOUCH CO

VENDOR NAME: GALLS
209.38 205.301.000.780.000      209.38RAIN COAT- LUNEACK FOUNDATION GRANT PURCHASE-SLPDN034235725
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VENDOR NAME: GALLS

209.38 TOTAL VENDOR GALLS

VENDOR NAME: GOOD HOUSEKEEPING
20.97 271.790.000.745.002       20.972 YR SUBSCRIPTION-#0953364189-LIBRARYN03092026

20.97 TOTAL VENDOR GOOD HOUSEKEEPING

VENDOR NAME: GRANGER
1,367.15 582.582.000.820.011      100.71

101.441.000.820.011      125.02
596.528.000.820.011      248.89
596.528.000.820.011      450.32
101.265.000.820.011       77.56
271.790.000.820.011       77.56
582.582.000.820.011       77.56
590.537.000.820.011       54.41
591.536.000.820.011      155.12

DUMPSTER SVS- FEB 2026N30126427

5.32 101.265.000.820.000        3.99
271.790.000.820.000        1.33

RECYCLING SVS- FEB 2026N30065068

15,078.88 596.528.000.820.000   15,078.88SOLID WASTE SVS-FEB 2026N30119265

16,451.35 TOTAL VENDOR GRANGER

VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY
60,434.09 591.536.000.921.000   60,434.09FEB 2026-METERED WATER SALES-16694.50 X 3.62N26-0004318

240.00 591.536.000.801.000      240.00WATER TESTING FEES- FEBRUARY 2026N26-0004328

60,674.09 TOTAL VENDOR GRATIOT AREA WATER AUTHORITY

VENDOR NAME: GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD
757.50 101.101.000.900.000      418.00

591.536.000.900.000      313.50
101.441.000.900.000       26.00

DISPLAY ADS-MEETING MINUTES 1/6/26 & 1/20/26/DW SEASONAL HELP WATED/WATER SUPPLY/CONSUMERS ENERGYN02282026

757.50 TOTAL VENDOR GRATIOT COUNTY HERALD

VENDOR NAME: HARBOR FREIGHT
464.26 582.582.000.727.000      464.26TOOLBOX LINER/TOOL SET-SLEDY00227927101052
215.02 582.582.000.727.000      215.02DEAD BLOW HAMMERS/WRENCHES/PLIERS.ANGLED CUTTERS/SOCKET TRAY/PEGS-SLEDY001140622091047
36.03 582.582.000.727.000       36.03POWER STRIP- SLEDY001143135093246
423.99 582.582.000.727.000      423.995000LB PALLET JACK- SLEDY001142181094033

1,139.30 TOTAL VENDOR HARBOR FREIGHT

VENDOR NAME: HOOPLA/MIDWEST TAPE, LLC
85.69 271.790.000.745.004       85.69DIGITAL CONTENT-FEB 2026-#2000020966N508513805

85.69 TOTAL VENDOR HOOPLA/MIDWEST TAPE, LLC

VENDOR NAME: INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES
29.15 271.790.000.746.001       29.15MEMORIAL BOOKS- LIBRARYN94717126
10.79 271.790.000.746.001       10.79GIFT FUND BOOKS- LIBRARYN94717127
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VENDOR NAME: INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES
61.03 271.790.000.745.001        7.14

271.790.000.746.001       53.89
BOOKS/GIFT FUNS & MEMORIAL BOOKS- LIBRARYN94618103

100.97 TOTAL VENDOR INGRAM LIBRARY SERVICES

VENDOR NAME: JAMF SOFTWARE, LLC.
48.00 582.582.000.850.000       18.19

591.536.000.850.000        3.63
101.441.000.850.000        3.63
101.101.000.850.000        8.00
101.000.000.081.206       14.55

JAMF SOFTWARE MTHLY FEE- FEB 2026Y02202026

48.00 TOTAL VENDOR JAMF SOFTWARE, LLC.

VENDOR NAME: LOOMIS TRANSPORT INC
662.50 591.536.000.727.000      662.50FILL SAND HAULED FROM VESTABURG TO CITY-2/4/26- WATER DEPTN8880

662.50 TOTAL VENDOR LOOMIS TRANSPORT INC

VENDOR NAME: MCMASTER - CARR SUPPLY COMPANY
46.56 590.537.000.727.000       46.56PIN FOR SHEAR HUBS-WWTPN60903884

46.56 TOTAL VENDOR MCMASTER - CARR SUPPLY COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: MERIT LABORATORIES
283.00 590.537.000.801.000      283.00BIOSOLIDS/PFAS SAMPLES/DISPOSAL FEE- WWTPN84071

283.00 TOTAL VENDOR MERIT LABORATORIES

VENDOR NAME: MI ASSOC OF MUNICIPAL CEMETARIES
45.00 101.567.000.960.000       45.002026 MEMEBERSHIP APPLICATION-J LONGN03052026

45.00 TOTAL VENDOR MI ASSOC OF MUNICIPAL CEMETARIES

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION
280.00 205.301.000.832.002      280.00MACP SUMMER CHIEFS CONF REG.-R RAMEREIZN200016085

280.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF CODE
190.00 101.371.000.832.002      190.0035TH ANN MACEO EDUCATION CONF-4/23-24/2026-D FOSTERN04073

190.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN ASSOCIATION OF CODE

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY
85,820.71 582.582.000.921.000   85,820.71ENERGY SERVICES PROJECTNSTLO20260310
22,619.74 582.582.000.921.000   22,619.74ENERGY SERVICES PROJECTNSTLO20260303

108,440.45 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN PUBLIC POWER AGENCY

VENDOR NAME: MICHIGAN TIRE AND WHEEL
259.90 661.443.000.930.000      259.90TRAILER TIRES- #ET7N160030

259.90 TOTAL VENDOR MICHIGAN TIRE AND WHEEL

VENDOR NAME: MICROSOFT ONLINE
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VENDOR NAME: MICROSOFT ONLINE
60.00 101.265.000.850.000       20.00

582.582.000.850.000       10.00
590.537.000.850.000        5.00
591.536.000.850.000       10.00
596.528.000.850.000        2.00
101.000.000.081.206       10.00
101.441.000.850.000        3.00

MICROSOFT- 1/8/26-2/7/26YE0200YE6EM

690.00 101.265.000.850.000      172.52
205.301.000.850.000      253.00
101.371.000.850.000       23.00
101.257.000.850.000       23.00
582.582.000.850.000       67.87
590.537.000.850.000       46.50
590.538.000.850.000        6.00
591.536.000.850.000       21.84
596.528.000.850.000       29.51
101.441.000.850.000       23.76
271.790.000.850.000       23.00

MICROSOFT- 1/8/26-2/7/26YE0200YE9S5

750.00 TOTAL VENDOR MICROSOFT ONLINE

VENDOR NAME: MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC
92.66 590.537.000.727.000       92.66SHEAR PINS- WWTPNMI08-01008501

92.66 TOTAL VENDOR MOTION INDUSTRIES, INC

VENDOR NAME: MUZZALL GRAPHICS
974.68 582.582.000.727.000      243.67

590.537.000.727.000      243.67
591.536.000.727.000      243.67
596.528.000.727.000      243.67

UTILITY BILLING ENVELOPES-#10 STD WIN W/ INDICIAN90282

974.68 TOTAL VENDOR MUZZALL GRAPHICS

VENDOR NAME: NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC
110.47 590.537.000.727.000      110.47HAND SANITIZER/EYE WASH/GLOVES- WWTPN907466838
304.29 101.441.000.727.000      304.29MESH PANTS/NITRILE GLOVES/HARD HATS- DPWN907482184
663.44 590.537.000.727.000      663.44FOAMING HAND WSH/SAFETY GLASSES/READER GLASSES/EAR PLUGS/GLOVES/RESPIRATORS- WWTPN907482183

1,078.20 TOTAL VENDOR NORTHERN SAFETY CO INC

VENDOR NAME: OHM ADVISORS
2,841.75 590.538.000.930.000    2,841.75UNION ST PUMP STATION BYPASS CONNECTION-SVS THROUGH 3/10/26N100030
9,577.50 202.901.463.801.000.0083

9,577.50
NORTH MAIN ST RECONSTRUCTION-SVS RENDERED THROUGH 2/28/26N100029

2,824.50 457.901.000.801.000    2,824.50DWSRF-2025 LOAN DESIGN-SVS RENDERED THROUGH 02/28/26N100028
29,520.00 456.901.000.801.000   29,520.00DWSRF-2024 GRANT CONSTRUCTION-SVS RENDERED THROUGH 02/28/26N100027

44,763.75 TOTAL VENDOR OHM ADVISORS

VENDOR NAME: PITNEY BOWES, INC
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VENDOR NAME: PITNEY BOWES, INC
265.58 101.265.000.727.000      265.58RED INK CARTRIDGE- POSTAGE MACHINEN1029041414

265.58 TOTAL VENDOR PITNEY BOWES, INC

VENDOR NAME: PRI MANAGEMENT GROUP
189.00 205.301.000.832.002      189.00POLICE RECORD MGMT TRAINING FEE-R RAMEREIZY107475

189.00 TOTAL VENDOR PRI MANAGEMENT GROUP

VENDOR NAME: REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS
1,263.32 101.253.000.850.000    1,263.32NEW HARD DRIVE FOR J ALDRICHNPR154059

1,263.32 TOTAL VENDOR REHMANN TECHNOLOGY SOLUTIONS

VENDOR NAME: RENT RITE INC
236.17 582.582.000.943.001      236.17SCISSOR LIFT RENTAL- SLED-RADIANT TUBE HEATER REPAIRS/RELOCATIONN346887-1

236.17 TOTAL VENDOR RENT RITE INC

VENDOR NAME: RINGCENTRAL, INC. 
1,082.93 101.265.000.850.000      346.54

205.301.000.850.000      216.59
271.790.000.850.000       97.46
101.441.000.850.000      119.12
590.537.000.850.000       75.81
591.536.000.850.000       43.32
582.582.000.850.000      140.78
101.371.000.850.000       43.31

MONTHLY PHONE SVS-2/27/26-3/2926NCD_001373586

1,082.93 TOTAL VENDOR RINGCENTRAL, INC. 

VENDOR NAME: SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY
38.99 101.441.000.727.000       38.99RUBBERMAID 32-GALLON TRASH CAN W/LID-DPWNSSL-1201-183836
124.89 101.441.000.930.000      124.89FELT PADS/WOOD GLUE/OAK TRIM- DPW BREAKROOM REPAIRSNSSL-1201-183295
36.35 101.441.000.930.000       36.35DRILL BITS/LATEX PAINT-DPW FLOOR REPAIRSNSSL-1201-183252

200.23 TOTAL VENDOR SELF SERVE LUMBER COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: SHERWIN WILLIAMS COMPANY
102.85 101.441.000.930.000      102.85PAINT/ROLLERS/PAINTERS TAPE/ROLLER TRAYS-DPW BREAKROOM REPAIRSN99177113810326

102.85 TOTAL VENDOR SHERWIN WILLIAMS COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: SMUGMUG.COM
66.38 101.265.000.727.000       66.38EMPLOYEE PICTURE POSTERS- CITY HALL HALLWAYY12246877

66.38 TOTAL VENDOR SMUGMUG.COM

VENDOR NAME: ST LOUIS HOUSING
25.60 582.000.000.040.000       25.60UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0503OOAK00-13N0503OOAK00-13

25.60 TOTAL VENDOR ST LOUIS HOUSING

VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - GEN FUNDCITY OF ST



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 9/12Page: 03/11/2026 10:22 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/17/2026 - 03/17/2026
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - GEN FUNDCITY OF ST
21,458.25 101.265.000.920.000    2,415.21

101.441.000.920.000      602.64
101.770.000.920.000      342.71
101.758.000.920.000      169.36
101.567.000.920.000      378.71
248.728.000.920.000       33.15
248.728.111.920.000       27.34
582.582.000.920.000    2,557.26
582.582.000.921.003    2,787.40
582.582.000.921.003    1,541.90
590.537.000.920.000    7,107.13
590.537.000.921.002    2,289.83
591.536.000.920.000      708.13
271.790.000.920.000      442.15
101.770.000.920.000       55.33

UTILITIES-01/20/26-2/20/26-CITYN03012026-CITY

21,458.25 TOTAL VENDOR ST. LOUIS - GEN FUNDCITY OF ST

VENDOR NAME: ST. LOUIS - PAYROLLCITY OF ST
6,102.08 101.000.000.007.000    6,102.08ADDITIONAL MERS- FEB 2026NFEB 2026

155,059.94 101.000.000.007.000   155,059.94GROSS WAGES & BENEFITS-PERIOD ENDING 03/01/2026N378

161,162.02 TOTAL VENDOR ST. LOUIS - PAYROLLCITY OF ST

VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- PA 95 FUNDS
2,448.27 582.000.000.228.067    2,448.27PA 95 FUNDS- FEBRUARY 2026N4160698043

2,448.27 TOTAL VENDOR STATE OF MICHIGAN- PA 95 FUNDS

VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- SALES TAX
11,221.12 582.000.000.228.023   11,221.12SALES TAX- FEB 2026N21000027591822

11,221.12 TOTAL VENDOR STATE OF MICHIGAN- SALES TAX

VENDOR NAME: STATE OF MICHIGAN- TOKEN/SOR FEES
60.00 205.301.000.607.000       60.00SOR REGISTRATION-FEB 2026-MI2972700N551-672362

60.00 TOTAL VENDOR STATE OF MICHIGAN- TOKEN/SOR FEES

VENDOR NAME: STERICYCLE, INC. 
526.83 101.265.000.820.000      526.83SHREDDING SVS-2/18/26-CITY HALL-CONSOLE/EXTRAN8013668423

526.83 TOTAL VENDOR STERICYCLE, INC. 

VENDOR NAME: TOP JOB PROPERTY
17.12 582.000.000.040.000       17.12UB REFUND FOR ACCOUNT: 0501ODEV00-3N0501ODEV00-3

17.12 TOTAL VENDOR TOP JOB PROPERTY

VENDOR NAME: TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE
100.00 205.301.000.820.000      100.00BACKGROUND CHECKS- JANUARY 2026N809904-202601-1
100.00 205.301.000.820.000      100.00BACKGROUND CHECKS-FEBRUARY 2026N809904-202602-1

200.00 TOTAL VENDOR TRANSUNION RISK & ALTERNATIVE

VENDOR NAME: TREVIPAY- WALMART BUSINESS



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 10/12Page: 03/11/2026 10:22 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/17/2026 - 03/17/2026
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: TREVIPAY- WALMART BUSINESS
65.39 101.265.000.727.000       26.48

591.536.000.727.000       38.91
PLASTIC KNIVES/SPOONS/CREAMER/PAPER BOWLS/LAUNDRY SANITIZER-CITY/WATER DEPTN76726AD2

127.98 590.537.000.727.000      127.98BATTERY BACKUPS-WWTPN69EA84AF
198.12 101.441.000.727.000      114.99

582.582.000.727.000       15.59
591.536.000.727.000       39.62
101.265.000.727.000       27.92

PAPER TOWELS/DISINFECTANT SPRAY/PEPPER/BATHROOM CLEANER/FORKS/PLATES/STORAGE BAGS/VINEGAR/HAND SANITIN713C4A04

391.49 TOTAL VENDOR TREVIPAY- WALMART BUSINESS

VENDOR NAME: U.S. POST OFFICE
4,000.00 582.582.000.729.000    1,320.00

590.537.000.729.000    1,000.00
591.536.000.729.000    1,000.00
596.528.000.729.000      680.00

POSTAGEN03092026

4,000.00 TOTAL VENDOR U.S. POST OFFICE

VENDOR NAME: UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY
5.30 101.000.000.233.000        5.30RETIREE VISION INS-MAR 2026-M PARSONSNMAR 2026

5.30 TOTAL VENDOR UNUM LIFE INSURANCE COMPANY

VENDOR NAME: UPS 
202.93 590.537.000.729.000      202.93SHIPPING CHARGES-ACCT#03E9R6-WWTPY000003E9R6076

202.93 TOTAL VENDOR UPS 

VENDOR NAME: USA BLUE BOOK
143.90 590.537.000.727.000      143.90OIL ONLY SORBENT PADS-WWTPNINV00976162

1,677.39 590.537.000.727.000    1,677.39HACH NITRATE TNT/PHOSPHORUS TNT/GGA/SORBENT PADS/HAND CLEANER/LATEX GLOVES- WWTPNINV00975971

1,821.29 TOTAL VENDOR USA BLUE BOOK

VENDOR NAME: WEX BANK



2,794.96 661.443.000.730.000.9019
71.34
661.443.000.730.000.9020
38.03
661.443.000.730.000.9022
98.08
661.443.000.730.000.9023
70.52
661.443.000.730.000.9024
105.58
661.443.000.730.000.9028
147.01
661.443.000.730.000.9030
109.55
661.443.000.730.000.9031
148.23
661.443.000.730.000.9032
155.54
661.443.000.730.000.9035
67.38
661.443.000.730.000.9047
26.21
661.443.000.730.000.9048
46.37
661.443.000.730.000.9049
103.08
661.443.000.730.000.9050
98.36
661.443.000.730.000.9053
46.98
661.443.000.730.000.9056
110.82
661.443.000.730.000.9061
101.57
661.443.000.730.000.9062
109.18
661.443.000.730.000.9063
63.57
661.443.000.730.000.9065
59.41
661.443.000.730.000.9073
106.62
661.443.000.730.000.9076
48.70
661.443.000.730.000       21.93
662.301.000.730.000.9201
116.92
662.301.000.730.000.9202
24.94
662.301.000.730.000.9231
297.68
662.301.000.730.000.9232
324.45
662.301.000.730.000.9251
292.01
661.443.000.687.001     (215.10)

FUEL CHARGES-CITY-2/1/26/2/28/26N110991367

COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 11/12Page: 03/11/2026 10:22 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/17/2026 - 03/17/2026
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: WEX BANK



COUNCIL APPROVAL FOR CITY OF ST LOUIS 12/12Page: 03/11/2026 10:22 AM
User: JAMIE
DB: St Louis

EXP CHECK RUN DATES 03/17/2026 - 03/17/2026
BOTH JOURNALIZED AND UNJOURNALIZED OPEN AND PAID

 BANK CODE: 0001

AMOUNTDISTRIBUTIONS\AMOUNTSDESCRIPTION

USE
PURCHASING
CARD

INVOICE
NUMBER

VENDOR NAME: WEX BANK

2,794.96 661.443.000.730.000.9019
71.34
661.443.000.730.000.9020
38.03
661.443.000.730.000.9022
98.08
661.443.000.730.000.9023
70.52
661.443.000.730.000.9024
105.58
661.443.000.730.000.9028
147.01
661.443.000.730.000.9030
109.55
661.443.000.730.000.9031
148.23
661.443.000.730.000.9032
155.54
661.443.000.730.000.9035
67.38
661.443.000.730.000.9047
26.21
661.443.000.730.000.9048
46.37
661.443.000.730.000.9049
103.08
661.443.000.730.000.9050
98.36
661.443.000.730.000.9053
46.98
661.443.000.730.000.9056
110.82
661.443.000.730.000.9061
101.57
661.443.000.730.000.9062
109.18
661.443.000.730.000.9063
63.57
661.443.000.730.000.9065
59.41
661.443.000.730.000.9073
106.62
661.443.000.730.000.9076
48.70
661.443.000.730.000       21.93
662.301.000.730.000.9201
116.92
662.301.000.730.000.9202
24.94
662.301.000.730.000.9231
297.68
662.301.000.730.000.9232
324.45
662.301.000.730.000.9251
292.01
661.443.000.687.001     (215.10)

FUEL CHARGES-CITY-2/1/26/2/28/26N110991367

2,794.96 TOTAL VENDOR WEX BANK

VENDOR NAME: WHARTON/BRESLIN ONLINE
60.00 205.301.000.832.002       60.00FIRST RESPONDER TRAINING-FORSHEE/MCGINN/WHITE/POWELSON-6/20/26Y2392694

60.00 TOTAL VENDOR WHARTON/BRESLIN ONLINE

VENDOR NAME: WINN TELECOM
764.42 101.172.000.850.000       17.49

101.215.000.850.000        5.83
101.253.000.850.000        5.83
101.257.000.850.000        5.83
101.265.000.850.000       91.08
101.371.000.850.000       11.66
101.728.000.850.000        5.83
205.301.000.850.000       73.50
271.790.000.850.000       95.14
101.758.000.850.000      128.74
590.537.000.850.000       47.57
591.536.000.850.000       47.57
590.538.892.850.000      114.41
590.538.890.850.000      111.33
271.790.000.850.000        2.61

PHONE SVS- MAR 2026-SWITCHBOARD/LIBRARY/WWTP/WATER/POOL/BETHANY/BARSCREENN50049002

764.42 TOTAL VENDOR WINN TELECOM

VENDOR NAME: WOLVERINE POWER COOPERATIVE
6,500.00 582.582.000.832.002    6,500.00CUST #10017-J RUGENSTEIN-Y3W1 & Y3W2NII230210

6,500.00 TOTAL VENDOR WOLVERINE POWER COOPERATIVE

VENDOR NAME: ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS
15.99 101.265.000.850.000       15.99ZOOM ACCT- 2/26/26-3/25/26YINV343328135

15.99 TOTAL VENDOR ZOOM VIDEO COMMUNICATIONS

504,344.64 GRAND TOTAL: 



CODE ENFORCEMENT 
Enclosed

No Activity

Not Available

CEMETERY REPORT
Enclosed

No Activity

Not Available

DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS
Enclosed
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ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT / DDA

Enclosed

Not Available

FINANCE DEPARTMENT
Enclosed

Not Available

POLICE DEPARTMENT
Enclosed
Not Available

PUBLIC SERVICES DIRECTOR
Enclosed

Not Available

WATER AND SEWER DATA REPORT
Enclosed

Not Available
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IT & Systems Challenges, The finance office has experienced intermittent processing lag 
within certain systems. Both Rehmann and BS&A continue to actively work with staff to 
identify and resolve the underlying causes. In addition, implementation of the new security 
system has proven challenging, particularly with coordinating hardware procurement and 
installation. Staff continue to work through these issues and will provide updates as 
progress is made. The latest update is that the security team will return early April. 

Finance Software Platform – Timing and Planning Considerations.  For many years the 
City has utilized BS&A Software for its financial management, utility billing, tax 
administration, and other municipal operations. BS&A has historically been widely used by 
Michigan municipalities and has served as the primary municipal software platform across 
much of the state. Recently, however, the company has begun transitioning away from its 
traditional locally hosted .NET platform toward a new cloud-based system. While this 
change reflects broader technology trends across the software industry, it represents a 
significant shift from the system currently used by the City. 

Over the past year plus, staff have begun to observe signs that development and support for 
the existing .NET platform are declining as BS&A focuses its resources on the cloud 
product. New functionality is increasingly being developed for the cloud system, while 
updates to the .NET platform appear less frequent. BS&A has indicated that its long-term 
plan is to transition its customer base to the cloud platform over the coming years, with a 
general target approaching 2030. Because transitioning to the new platform is not a simple 
upgrade—but rather a substantial system conversion involving data migration, workflow 
changes, and staff training—municipalities are beginning to evaluate their options well in 
advance. 

Many Michigan communities are currently facing the same decision. Some municipalities 
have already transitioned to the new BS&A system or moved to alternative software 
platforms. Feedback from these early implementations suggests that municipal software 
conversions can be complex and time-consuming projects that require significant staff 
involvement and preparation. These experiences highlight the importance of planning ahead 
so that any transition can be implemented deliberately rather than under time pressure. 
We have also begun coordinating with neighboring jurisdictions that use BS&A, including 
Ithaca, Alma, and Gratiot County, and a joint meeting with BS&A is being scheduled. 
Working collaboratively allows these communities to share information about the transition 
process and may provide opportunities to coordinate planning efforts and discuss potential 
implementation or contractual considerations collectively. 
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For that reason, we are raising this issue now to begin awareness and allow adequate time 
to evaluate future options. Major municipal software transitions often take a couple years 
from initial evaluation through implementation, and beginning the conversation early allows 
the City to make decisions strategically while current staff remain familiar with the 
configuration and history of the existing system. 
 
175th Anniversary budget considerations. The City will mark its 175th anniversary in 2028, 
representing an important milestone in the community’s long history.  Anniversaries of this 
scale provide an opportunity to celebrate the city’s heritage, recognize the resilience and 
contributions of its residents and bring the community together through historical 
programming and civic events.  Because planning for a meaningful celebration requires 
advance coordination, it would be prudent for the Council to consider funding activities in the 
2026-2027 and the 2027-2028 budget cycles to support planning and provide insight to the 
budget currently being developed.  
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UTILITY SHUT OFF STATISTICS
 

Month
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted

July 17 40 7 8 16 53 9 6 9 38 17 11
Aug 6 50 13 3 12 42 9 12 10 32 4 8

Sept 17 55 8 7
No Shut off- 
water proj 63 21 13 18 57 15 25

Oct 15 40 14 4 11 44 11 12 18 51 9 17

Nov 23 50 18 2 15 49 16 16

No shut off- 
watermain 

break 46

No shut off- 
Elec. staff 

unavailable 9

Dec

Not shutting 
off due to 

temp 
fluctuations 41

Not shutting 
off due to 

temp 
fluctuations 7 16 46 0 15 23 49 19 13

Jan 16 37
None due to 

cold temp 7 8 41 0 10 12

Feb 13 41 17 8 13 15 47
None due to 

cold temp 14
Mar In Progress 21 53 17 5 14 36 14 12

Apr 11 31

No shut off- 
Elec. Staff 

unavailable 9 15 46 6 13

May

No shut off 
due to water 

projects 33 8 8 16 49 16 16
June 10 41 14 8 18 53 11 8

Average 15.3 44.3 12.8 5.8 13.3 45.1 10.5 10.6 15.6 45.8 12.3 13.2

 

Month
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted
Water Shut 

off

Door 
Knockers 

issued 
Electric Shut 

off

Payment 
Extensions 

Granted

July 11 27 8 13 13 36 36 6
No Shut off 

Covid-19 52 20 19

Aug

   
watermain 

break 29 10 18 18 46 10 12
No Shut off 

Covid-19 50 15 7

Sept 11 37 10 17 18 53 13 9
No Shut off 

Covid-19 39 17 9

Oct 30 51 14 18

No shut off - 
Prospect 
project 50 11 12

No Shut off 
Covid-19 54 13 6

Nov 1 36 12 13 5 32 14 14
No Shut off 

Covid-19 58
No Shut off 

Covid-19 9

Dec 13 35 3 9 3
No Shut off 

Covid-19 45
No Shut off 

Covid-19 13

Jan 18 53 9 18 9 46
Non due to 
cold temp 9

No Shut off 
Covid-19 52 13 5

Feb 12 41
None due to 

cold temp 15
Non due to 
cold temp 35

Non due to 
cold temp 9

No Shut off 
Covid-19 45

Non due to 
cold temp 2

Mar 10 34 10 17 7 33 12 7
No Shut off 

Covid-19 48 9 5
Apr 21 61 11 15 19 45 19 10 16 48 11 1
May 16 37 5 11 19 49 10 11 15 51 15 3
June 11 33 14 11 6 25 9 11 9 33 14 6

Average 14.0 39.5 9.6 14.6 12.7 45.0 14.9 9.4 13.3 47.9 14.1 7.1

No shut off - staff unavailable

2022-23

2023-24

2021-22 2020-21

2024-25

No shut off due to cold temp

No shut off due to cold temp

2025-26



Utility
Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes Utility

Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes

June /July 328          155          407          12             902          462          11             58             June /July 322          35             416          38               811          420          12             48             
July /Aug 495          299          623          45             1,462       618          20             84             July /Aug 484          60             621          15               1,180       605          14             82             
Aug /Sept 417          374          1,913       9                2,713       459          15             71             Aug /Sept 341          41             387          8                 777          418          11             65             
Sept /Oct 533          268          649          36             1,486       721          14             108          Sept /Oct 327          58             413          13               811          398          19             53             
Oct /Nov 468          87             466          31             1,052       425          2               48             Oct /Nov 533          54             544          23               1,154       643          4               99             
Nov /Dec 425          60             769          10             1,264       510          18             63             Nov /Dec 324          41             397          42               804          472          19             56             
Dec /Jan 566          79             685          43             1,373       627          29             75             Dec /Jan 433          48             521          7                 1,009       614          18             70             
Jan /Feb 495          53             575          6                1,129       438          19             50             Jan /Feb 339          203          511          14               1,067       397          17             40             
Feb /Mar 514          60             573          27             1,174       528          58             77             Feb /Mar 345          160          602          14               1,121       504          47             67             
Mar /Apr -                Mar /Apr 338          100          444          11               893          442          -                57             
Apr /May -                Apr /May 496          223          545          20               1,284       667          -                79             
May /June -                May /June 383          244          413          6                 1,046       459          -                53             

Utility
Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes Utility

Misc Rec/ 
Building

Property 
& Tax

Cemetery 
Search Total

Utility & 
Misc Taxes

June /July 308          47             415          41             811          366          17             56             June /July 298          39             437          12               786          347          9               35             
July /Aug 293          68             478          9                848          391          21             39             July /Aug 282          59             645          114             1,100       353          5               40             
Aug /Sept 486          77             653          11             1,227       622          21             63             Aug /Sept 488          72             751          8                 1,319       547          26             71             
Sept /Oct 365          45             375          2                787          405          6               67             Sept /Oct 302          56             439          11               808          369          12             47             
Oct /Nov 447          70             542          6                1,065       618          2               69             Oct /Nov 303          50             378          14               745          377          2               38             
Nov /Dec 362          48             440          20             870          341          18             49             Nov /Dec 406          54             538          7                 1,005       485          10             69             
Dec /Jan 408          48             459          95             1,010       584          19             59             Dec /Jan 274          38             372          37               721          344          24             50             
Jan /Feb 351          41             515          10             917          299          13             47             Jan /Feb 409          68             650          25               1,152       589          29             55             
Feb /Mar 345          51             570          1                967          456          24             75             Feb /Mar 325          65             546          14               950          481          17             53             
Mar /Apr 389          63             531          3                986          413          -                53             Mar /Apr 321          43             469          13               846          336          1               33             
Apr /May 489          54             552          21             1,116       652          -                86             Apr /May 326          62             447          78               913          413          -                40             
May /June 314          44             389          7                754          375          -                47             May /June 467          55             552          97               1,171       592          -                68             

2024-2025

WEB-SITE & CREDIT CARD USE STATISTICS

2023-2024
BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 

Card use 
at City 

2025-2026
BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 

Card use 
at City 

BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 
Card use 

at City 

2022-2023
BS&A Web Views of Records Web Payments  Credit 

Card use 
at City 



OPERATING VS RESTRICTED CASH/INVESTMENT LISTING

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 1/2Page:03/11/2026 09:26 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis PERIOD ENDING 02/28/2026

PERIOD
BALANCE
DR (CR)

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

02/28/2026

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

02/28/2026
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

OPERATING CASH
329,214.31 370,272.61 530,102.97 169,383.95 GENERAL FUND OPERATING CASH (P)101.000.000.001.005
14,250.00 0.00 0.00 14,250.00 PURCHASE CARDS101.000.000.001.009
3,000.00 750.00 750.00 3,000.00 COMMERCIAL BANK PCARD101.000.000.001.012

100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 CITY HALL CHANGE DRAWERS101.000.000.004.000
50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 CIVIL INFRAC-PETTY CASH101.000.000.004.003
63.00 0.00 0.00 63.00 PETTY CASH - CITY POOL101.000.000.004.004

417,470.74 349,154.01 334,885.76 431,738.99 PAYROLL CASH101.000.000.007.000
830,555.24 46,143.62 59,380.54 817,318.32 MAJOR STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)202.000.000.001.005
613,035.27 12,937.47 38,202.59 587,770.15 LOCAL STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)203.000.000.001.005
78,461.45 104,090.56 19,247.92 163,304.09 PUBLIC SAFETY OPERATING CASH (P)205.000.000.001.005

233,267.56 295.16 3,473.89 230,088.83 DDA OPERATING CASH (P)248.000.000.001.005
242,808.99 20,929.00 515.60 263,222.39 LIBRARY OPERATING CASH (P)271.000.000.001.005

50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 LIBRARY PETTY CASH271.000.000.004.000
30.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 LIBRARY CHANGE BOX271.000.000.004.002

1,434,554.95 475,690.45 448,874.73 1,461,370.67 ELECTRIC FUND OPERATING CASH (P)582.000.000.001.005
628,950.19 89,195.52 176,249.43 541,896.28 SEWER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)590.000.000.001.005
553,225.51 196,478.29 182,513.39 567,190.41 WATER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)591.000.000.001.005
125,158.41 20,802.68 40,601.21 105,359.88 SOLID WASTE FUND OPERATING CASH (P)596.000.000.001.005
231,047.18 31,369.30 40,391.56 222,024.92 MOTORPOOL OPERATING CASH (P)661.000.000.001.005
79,469.43 1,537.70 61.72 80,945.41 PD EQUIPMENT CASH (P)662.000.000.001.005

5,814,762.23 1,719,646.37 1,875,251.31 5,659,157.29 Net OPERATING CASH

RESTRICTED USE
46,080.83 0.00 146.31 45,934.52 RESTRICTED CASH - CEMETERY ROADS101.000.000.017.276

413.26 0.00 137.80 275.46 CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE (P)151.000.000.001.005
58,074.52 0.00 168.45 57,906.07 CEMETERY TRUST INVEST (MC)151.000.000.001.006

221,073.28 0.00 1,682.00 219,391.28 CD - CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE151.000.000.003.000
(708.11)683.58 0.00 (24.53)POOLED CASH (P) HOMEOWNER REHAB239.000.000.001.005
761.52 0.00 0.61 760.91 LIBRARY GIFTS & MEMORIALS (P)271.000.000.006.000

100,330.40 0.00 143.81 100,186.59 LIBRARY RESTRICTED GIFTS & MEM (P)271.000.000.017.008
146,450.67 0.00 113.75 146,336.92 WATER SUPPLY CASH (P)431.000.000.001.005

1,490,489.82 0.00 4,323.60 1,486,166.22 WATER SUPPLY REPLACE INVESTMENT (MC)431.000.000.001.006
74,223.31 0.00 57.66 74,165.65 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS CASH (P)445.000.000.001.005

1,719,323.50 0.00 4,987.40 1,714,336.10 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SAVINGS (MC)445.000.000.001.006
(667,924.56)98,463.87 34,372.50 (603,833.19)DWSRF IMPROVEMENTS (P)456.000.000.001.005
395,119.09 0.00 306.93 394,812.16 DWSRF PII - WATER CONSTR. (P)457.000.000.001.005

526.81 0.00 1.47 525.34 CASH - LOAN PROCEEDS ACCT (MC)457.000.000.001.006
6,401,442.34 0.00 18,569.22 6,382,873.12 ELECTRIC RESERVES  (MC)582.000.000.001.007

27,918.00 0.00 0.00 27,918.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)582.000.000.001.075
20,021.29 0.00 15.55 20,005.74 RESTRICTED CASH BONDS- P582.000.000.006.000

140,829.20 0.00 408.52 140,420.68 BOND RESERVE (MC)582.000.000.017.007
105,394.81 0.00 20.21 105,374.60 SEWER RESERVES590.000.000.001.007

0.30 0.00 0.00 0.30 SET ASIDE FOR REPLACEMENT RESERVE (P)590.000.000.006.002
1,647,250.10 0.00 4,778.34 1,642,471.76 SEWER EQUIPMENT RESERVE590.000.000.017.005

9,612.00 0.00 0.00 9,612.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)591.000.000.001.075
47,500.00 0.00 0.00 47,500.00 RESTRICTED CASH591.000.000.006.001

185,863.20 0.00 0.00 185,863.20 RESTRICTED CASH REPLACEMENT (P)591.000.000.006.002
1,044,045.04 0.00 3,028.52 1,041,016.52 WATER RESERVE591.000.000.017.005

13,214,110.62 99,147.45 73,262.65 13,239,995.42 Net RESTRICTED USE

FUND STABLIZATION/SAVINGS FUTURE PROJECTS
859,470.61 0.00 2,493.15 856,977.46 GENERAL FUND INVESTMENT/SAVINGS101.000.000.017.000
588,213.76 0.00 1,706.29 586,507.47 MAJOR ST INVESTMENT (MC)202.000.000.017.000
588,170.92 0.00 1,706.15 586,464.77 LOCAL ST INVESTMENTS (MC)203.000.000.017.000
767,725.81 0.00 2,227.01 765,498.80 LIBRARY INVEST BLDG  (MC)271.000.000.001.006
73,771.67 0.00 57.31 73,714.36 ELECTRIC RESERVES (P)582.000.000.001.010
95,317.20 0.00 0.00 95,317.20 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT590.000.000.003.000
49,102.79 0.00 0.00 49,102.79 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT591.000.000.003.000

309,405.83 0.00 240.33 309,165.50 MP CASH SET ASIDE FOR EQUIP (P)661.000.000.006.000

3,331,178.59 0.00 8,430.24 3,322,748.35 Net FUND STABLIZATION/SAVINGS FUTURE PROJECTS

FIDUCIARY - MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS
98.47 0.00 0.28 98.19 INSURANCE ESCROW ACCT (MC)101.000.000.001.011
53.08 0.00 0.00 53.08 CASH - GARDEN CLUB (P)101.000.000.005.000

211,438.30 28,897.57 61,928.34 178,407.53 FIRE OPERATING CASH - (COM)206.000.000.001.001
108,717.63 0.00 138.74 108,578.89 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT206.000.000.003.000
525,843.85 0.00 1,525.38 524,318.47 FIRE MICLASS INVEST- EQUIPMENT (MC)206.000.000.006.003
12,715.30 17,708.98 18,063.02 12,361.26 PAYROLL CASH206.000.000.007.000
54,779.56 0.00 2,937.29 51,842.27 SLIPR CHECKING (COM)288.000.000.001.000

565,033.19 111,595.29 67,992.96 608,635.52 OPERATING CASH  - (COM)597.000.000.001.001
208,237.68 0.00 52,303.18 155,934.50 SAVINGS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT (COM)597.000.000.002.000

5,970,206.13 0.00 17,318.27 5,952,887.86 INVEST-MICLASS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT597.000.000.017.000
196,886.33 509,050.61 562,824.07 143,112.87 TAX COLLECTION/DISTRIBUTION CASH (COM)703.000.000.001.005



OPERATING VS RESTRICTED CASH/INVESTMENT LISTING

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 2/2Page:03/11/2026 09:26 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis PERIOD ENDING 02/28/2026

PERIOD
BALANCE
DR (CR)

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

02/28/2026

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

02/28/2026
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

6,048.37 0.00 3,000.00 3,048.37 CASH - DOWNTOWN BANNER PROJ  (P)715.000.000.001.005
2,664.48 2,390.60 2,664.48 2,390.60 CASH DUE TO BETHANY (P)741.000.000.001.005
3,932.76 0.00 0.15 3,932.61 RATE PAYERS CHECKING775.000.000.001.020

10,090.37 0.00 0.39 10,089.98 RATE PAYERS SAVINGS775.000.000.001.021

7,876,745.50 669,643.05 790,696.55 7,755,692.00 Net FIDUCIARY - MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS

30,236,796.94 2,488,436.87 2,747,640.75 29,977,593.06 Total - All Funds:



CASH & INVESTMENT LISTING BY BANKING INSTITUTION

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 1/2Page:03/11/2026 09:27 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis PERIOD ENDING 02/28/2026

END BALANCE
02/28/2026

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

02/28/2026

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

02/28/2026
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

CASH ON HAND
100.00 0.00 0.00 100.00 CITY HALL CHANGE DRAWERS101.000.000.004.000
50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 CIVIL INFRAC-PETTY CASH101.000.000.004.003
63.00 0.00 0.00 63.00 PETTY CASH - CITY POOL101.000.000.004.004
50.00 0.00 0.00 50.00 LIBRARY PETTY CASH271.000.000.004.000
30.00 0.00 0.00 30.00 LIBRARY CHANGE BOX271.000.000.004.002

293.00 0.00 0.00 293.00 Net CASH ON HAND

COMMERCIAL BANK
329,214.31 370,272.61 530,102.97 169,383.95 GENERAL FUND OPERATING CASH (P)101.000.000.001.005
14,250.00 0.00 0.00 14,250.00 PURCHASE CARDS101.000.000.001.009
3,000.00 750.00 750.00 3,000.00 COMMERCIAL BANK PCARD101.000.000.001.012

417,470.74 349,154.01 334,885.76 431,738.99 PAYROLL CASH101.000.000.007.000
413.26 0.00 137.80 275.46 CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE (P)151.000.000.001.005

830,555.24 46,143.62 59,380.54 817,318.32 MAJOR STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)202.000.000.001.005
613,035.27 12,937.47 38,202.59 587,770.15 LOCAL STREETS OPERATING CASH (P)203.000.000.001.005
78,461.45 104,090.56 19,247.92 163,304.09 PUBLIC SAFETY OPERATING CASH (P)205.000.000.001.005

(708.11)683.58 0.00 (24.53)POOLED CASH (P) HOMEOWNER REHAB239.000.000.001.005
233,267.56 295.16 3,473.89 230,088.83 DDA OPERATING CASH (P)248.000.000.001.005
242,808.99 20,929.00 515.60 263,222.39 LIBRARY OPERATING CASH (P)271.000.000.001.005

761.52 0.00 0.61 760.91 LIBRARY GIFTS & MEMORIALS (P)271.000.000.006.000
100,330.40 0.00 143.81 100,186.59 LIBRARY RESTRICTED GIFTS & MEM (P)271.000.000.017.008
146,450.67 0.00 113.75 146,336.92 WATER SUPPLY CASH (P)431.000.000.001.005
74,223.31 0.00 57.66 74,165.65 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS CASH (P)445.000.000.001.005

(667,924.56)98,463.87 34,372.50 (603,833.19)DWSRF IMPROVEMENTS (P)456.000.000.001.005
395,119.09 0.00 306.93 394,812.16 DWSRF PII - WATER CONSTR. (P)457.000.000.001.005

1,434,554.95 475,690.45 448,874.73 1,461,370.67 ELECTRIC FUND OPERATING CASH (P)582.000.000.001.005
73,771.67 0.00 57.31 73,714.36 ELECTRIC RESERVES (P)582.000.000.001.010
27,918.00 0.00 0.00 27,918.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)582.000.000.001.075
20,021.29 0.00 15.55 20,005.74 RESTRICTED CASH BONDS- P582.000.000.006.000

628,950.19 89,195.52 176,249.43 541,896.28 SEWER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)590.000.000.001.005
0.30 0.00 0.00 0.30 SET ASIDE FOR REPLACEMENT RESERVE (P)590.000.000.006.002

553,225.51 196,478.29 182,513.39 567,190.41 WATER FUND OPERATING CASH (P)591.000.000.001.005
9,612.00 0.00 0.00 9,612.00 CUSTOMER DEPOSITS (P)591.000.000.001.075

47,500.00 0.00 0.00 47,500.00 RESTRICTED CASH591.000.000.006.001
185,863.20 0.00 0.00 185,863.20 RESTRICTED CASH REPLACEMENT (P)591.000.000.006.002
125,158.41 20,802.68 40,601.21 105,359.88 SOLID WASTE FUND OPERATING CASH (P)596.000.000.001.005
231,047.18 31,369.30 40,391.56 222,024.92 MOTORPOOL OPERATING CASH (P)661.000.000.001.005
309,405.83 0.00 240.33 309,165.50 MP CASH SET ASIDE FOR EQUIP (P)661.000.000.006.000
79,469.43 1,537.70 61.72 80,945.41 PD EQUIPMENT CASH (P)662.000.000.001.005

6,537,227.10 1,818,793.82 1,910,697.56 6,445,323.36 Net COMMERCIAL BANK

MICHIGAN CLASS
859,470.61 0.00 2,493.15 856,977.46 GENERAL FUND INVESTMENT/SAVINGS101.000.000.017.000
58,074.52 0.00 168.45 57,906.07 CEMETERY TRUST INVEST (MC)151.000.000.001.006

588,213.76 0.00 1,706.29 586,507.47 MAJOR ST INVESTMENT (MC)202.000.000.017.000
588,170.92 0.00 1,706.15 586,464.77 LOCAL ST INVESTMENTS (MC)203.000.000.017.000
767,725.81 0.00 2,227.01 765,498.80 LIBRARY INVEST BLDG  (MC)271.000.000.001.006

1,490,489.82 0.00 4,323.60 1,486,166.22 WATER SUPPLY REPLACE INVESTMENT (MC)431.000.000.001.006
1,719,323.50 0.00 4,987.40 1,714,336.10 PUBLIC IMPROVEMENTS SAVINGS (MC)445.000.000.001.006

526.81 0.00 1.47 525.34 CASH - LOAN PROCEEDS ACCT (MC)457.000.000.001.006
6,401,442.34 0.00 18,569.22 6,382,873.12 ELECTRIC RESERVES  (MC)582.000.000.001.007

140,829.20 0.00 408.52 140,420.68 BOND RESERVE (MC)582.000.000.017.007
1,647,250.10 0.00 4,778.34 1,642,471.76 SEWER EQUIPMENT RESERVE590.000.000.017.005
1,044,045.04 0.00 3,028.52 1,041,016.52 WATER RESERVE591.000.000.017.005

15,305,562.43 0.00 44,398.12 15,261,164.31 Net MICHIGAN CLASS

MERCHANTILE BANK
105,394.81 0.00 20.21 105,374.60 SEWER RESERVES590.000.000.001.007

105,394.81 0.00 20.21 105,374.60 Net MERCHANTILE BANK

HUNTINGTON BANK/UMBAUGH
46,080.83 0.00 146.31 45,934.52 RESTRICTED CASH - CEMETERY ROADS101.000.000.017.276

221,073.28 0.00 1,682.00 219,391.28 CD - CEMETERY PERPETUAL CARE151.000.000.003.000
95,317.20 0.00 0.00 95,317.20 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT590.000.000.003.000
49,102.79 0.00 0.00 49,102.79 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT591.000.000.003.000

411,574.10 0.00 1,828.31 409,745.79 Net HUNTINGTON BANK/UMBAUGH

FIDUCIARY ACCOUNTS MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS
98.47 0.00 0.28 98.19 INSURANCE ESCROW ACCT (MC)101.000.000.001.011
53.08 0.00 0.00 53.08 CASH - GARDEN CLUB (P)101.000.000.005.000

211,438.30 28,897.57 61,928.34 178,407.53 FIRE OPERATING CASH - (COM)206.000.000.001.001
108,717.63 0.00 138.74 108,578.89 CERTIFICATE OF DEPOSIT206.000.000.003.000



CASH & INVESTMENT LISTING BY BANKING INSTITUTION

ACCOUNT BALANCE REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS 2/2Page:03/11/2026 09:27 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis PERIOD ENDING 02/28/2026

END BALANCE
02/28/2026

CR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

02/28/2026

DR ACTIVITY FOR
MONTH 

02/28/2026
PREVIOUS MONTH

BALANCEDESCRIPTIONGL NUMBER

525,843.85 0.00 1,525.38 524,318.47 FIRE MICLASS INVEST- EQUIPMENT (MC)206.000.000.006.003
12,715.30 17,708.98 18,063.02 12,361.26 PAYROLL CASH206.000.000.007.000
54,779.56 0.00 2,937.29 51,842.27 SLIPR CHECKING (COM)288.000.000.001.000

565,033.19 111,595.29 67,992.96 608,635.52 OPERATING CASH  - (COM)597.000.000.001.001
208,237.68 0.00 52,303.18 155,934.50 SAVINGS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT (COM)597.000.000.002.000

5,970,206.13 0.00 17,318.27 5,952,887.86 INVEST-MICLASS-EQUIP REPLACEMENT597.000.000.017.000
196,886.33 509,050.61 562,824.07 143,112.87 TAX COLLECTION/DISTRIBUTION CASH (COM)703.000.000.001.005

6,048.37 0.00 3,000.00 3,048.37 CASH - DOWNTOWN BANNER PROJ  (P)715.000.000.001.005
2,664.48 2,390.60 2,664.48 2,390.60 CASH DUE TO BETHANY (P)741.000.000.001.005
3,932.76 0.00 0.15 3,932.61 RATE PAYERS CHECKING775.000.000.001.020

10,090.37 0.00 0.39 10,089.98 RATE PAYERS SAVINGS775.000.000.001.021

7,876,745.50 669,643.05 790,696.55 7,755,692.00 Net FIDUCIARY ACCOUNTS MAINTAINED FOR OTHERS

30,236,796.94 2,488,436.87 2,747,640.75 29,977,593.06 Total - All Funds:



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

03/11/2026 09:29 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 1/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2024-25
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2025-26
ACTIVITY

THRU 02/28/26

2025-26
AMENDED
BUDGET

2025-26
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 101 GENERAL FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES
883,350 23,412.00 903,683 927,095 927,095 TAXES401
940,849 424,504.00 476,741 901,245 901,245 STATE GRANTS539
611,383 271,832.00 413,573 685,405 685,405 CHARGES FOR SERVICES600
65,283 22,012.00 31,488 53,500 53,500 INTEREST & RENTS664
21,020 392,248.00 56,613 448,861 448,861 OTHER REVENUE672
6,550 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES690

33,854 11,757.00 20,888 32,645 32,645 LICENSES & PERMITS475

2,562,289 1,145,765.00 1,902,986 3,048,751 3,048,751 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
25,621 18,630.00 19,930 38,560 38,560 CITY COUNCIL101.000
64,125 36,639.00 53,650 90,289 90,289 CITY MANAGER172.000
40,243 17,858.00 24,971 42,829 42,829 CLERK215.000
4,324 4,789.00 931 5,720 5,720 BOARD OF REVIEW247.000

89,618 41,620.00 55,078 96,698 96,698 TREASURER/FINANCE DEPT253.000
74,057 12,628.00 82,492 95,120 95,120 ASSESSING257.000
21,152 11,647.00 6,753 18,400 18,400 ELECTIONS262.000
163,691 92,238.00 114,862 207,100 207,100 CITY HALL GENERAL GOVERNMENT265.000
12,319 939.00 9,061 10,000 10,000 CORPORATE COUNCIL266.000
91,967 33,401.00 68,181 101,582 101,582 BUILDING INSPECTION & CODE ENFORCEMENT371.000
220,594 132,118.00 148,622 280,740 280,740 DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS441.000
103,546 29,490.00 84,310 113,800 113,800 CEMETERY567.000

1,867 37,223.00 377 37,600 37,600 PLANNING701.000
96,335 468,938.00 37,519 506,457 506,457 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT728.000
22,471 6,828.00 9,014 15,842 15,842 INDUSTRIAL PARK729.000
14,931 BLIGHT REMOVAL732.000
26,172 46,316.00 26,876 73,192 73,192 COMMUNITY PROMOTION735.000
79,398 69,112.00 39,707 108,819 108,819 CITY POOL758.000
92,808 37,932.00 85,606 123,538 123,538 PARKS MAINTENANCE770.000
76,258 (15,252.00)15,252 CAPITAL OUTLAY - CITY HALL901.265

10,000.00 10,000 10,000 CAPTIAL OUTLAY - PUBLIC WORKS901.441
22,729 20,000.00 20,000 20,000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - CEMETERY901.567
62,172 48,341.00 696 49,037 49,037 CAPTIAL OUTLAY - PARKS901.770
84,191 26,172.00 58,281 84,453 84,453 DEBT SERVICE906.000

1,099,666 573,420.00 802,789 1,376,209 1,376,209 TRANSFERS OUT966.000
75,000.00 75,000 75,000 CONTENGENCY (BUDGET INFO ONLY)999.000

2,590,255 1,836,027.00 1,744,958 3,580,985 3,580,985 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

(27,966)690,262.00 158,028 (532,234)(532,234)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 101



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

03/11/2026 09:29 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 2/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2024-25
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2025-26
ACTIVITY

THRU 02/28/26

2025-26
AMENDED
BUDGET

2025-26
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 151 CEMETERY TRUST FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES
1,275 (75.00)2,175 2,100 2,100 CHARGES FOR SERVICES600

10,457 173.00 5,227 5,400 5,400 INTEREST & RENTS664

11,732 98.00 7,402 7,500 7,500 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

11,732 98.00 7,402 7,500 7,500 NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 151



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

03/11/2026 09:29 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 3/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2024-25
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2025-26
ACTIVITY

THRU 02/28/26

2025-26
AMENDED
BUDGET

2025-26
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 202 MAJOR STREET

ESTIMATED REVENUES
621,495 337,990.00 300,906 638,896 638,896 STATE GRANTS539
38,993 (7,207.00)24,207 17,000 17,000 INTEREST & RENTS664
14,664 4,279.00 11,721 16,000 16,000 OTHER REVENUE672

675,152 335,062.00 336,834 671,896 671,896 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
13,207 5,976.00 4,803 10,779 10,779 SIDEWALKS444.000
58,548 50,794.00 50,551 101,345 101,345 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE-STREETS463.000

500 4,300.00 700 5,000 5,000 ROUTINE MAINT -BRIDGES473.000
3,781 5,846.00 1,390 7,236 7,236 TRAFFIC SERVICE MAINT474.000

41,027 6,598.00 75,055 81,653 81,653 WINTER MAINTENANCE478.000
1,492 4,570.00 79 4,649 4,649 MDOT SURFACE MAINTENANCE480.487
2,925 1,723.00 1,723 1,723 MDOT SWEEPING & FLUSHING480.488

866 2,253.00 269 2,522 2,522 MDOT TREES & SHRUBS480.490
2,815 MDOT DRAIN & DITCHES480.491

51.00 51 51 MDOT TRAFFIC SIGNALS480.494
2,090 256.00 5,963 6,219 6,219 MDOT WINTER MAINTENANCE480.497

11,592 4,530.00 7,957 12,487 12,487 ADMINISTRATION STREETS520.000
7,968 36,550.00 3,450 40,000 40,000 CAPTIAL OUTLAY - SIDEWALKS901.444

62,950 210,611.00 80,389 291,000 291,000 STREET IMPROVEMENTS901.463
16,505 21,600.00 8,400 30,000 30,000 CAPITAL BRIDGE IMPROVEMENTS901.473
152,942 83,281.00 74,010 157,291 157,291 TRANSFERS OUT966.000

379,208 438,939.00 313,016 751,955 751,955 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

295,944 103,877.00 23,818 (80,059)(80,059)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 202



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

03/11/2026 09:29 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 4/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2024-25
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2025-26
ACTIVITY

THRU 02/28/26

2025-26
AMENDED
BUDGET

2025-26
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 203 LOCAL STREET

ESTIMATED REVENUES
240,724 131,545.00 116,582 248,127 248,127 STATE GRANTS539
37,583 (5,757.00)21,957 16,200 16,200 INTEREST & RENTS664
1,200 (1,060.00)1,060 OTHER REVENUE672

152,942 83,281.00 74,010 157,291 157,291 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES690

432,449 208,009.00 213,609 421,618 421,618 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
1 39,771.00 229 40,000 40,000 SIDEWALKS444.000

74,974 45,722.00 82,816 128,538 128,538 ROUTINE MAINTENANCE-STREETS463.000
887 6,029.00 1,155 7,184 7,184 TRAFFIC SERVICE MAINT474.000

16,313 24,480.00 21,281 45,761 45,761 WINTER MAINTENANCE478.000
11,592 4,509.00 7,977 12,486 12,486 ADMINISTRATION STREETS520.000
25,793 82,550.00 7,450 90,000 90,000 CAPTIAL OUTLAY - SIDEWALKS901.444
145,763 307,620.00 116,880 424,500 424,500 STREET IMPROVEMENTS901.463

275,323 510,681.00 237,788 748,469 748,469 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

157,126 302,672.00 (24,179)(326,851)(326,851)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 203



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

03/11/2026 09:29 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 5/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2024-25
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2025-26
ACTIVITY

THRU 02/28/26

2025-26
AMENDED
BUDGET

2025-26
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 205 PUBLIC SAFETY FUND

ESTIMATED REVENUES
128,182 1,141.00 134,656 135,797 135,797 TAXES401
25,461 (48,908.00)66,308 17,400 17,400 STATE GRANTS539

180 (200.00)200 CHARGES FOR SERVICES600
816 (439.00)489 50 50 INTEREST & RENTS664

25,816 (20,525.00)20,525 OTHER REVENUE672
1,099,666 573,420.00 802,789 1,376,209 1,376,209 OTHER FINANCING SOURCES690

45 30.00 20 50 50 LICENSES & PERMITS475
2,053 (2,279.00)2,479 200 200 FINES & FORFEITURES655

1,282,219 502,240.00 1,027,466 1,529,706 1,529,706 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
1,130,186 572,553.00 786,383 1,358,936 1,358,936 POLICE301.000

145,340 1.00 169,404 169,405 169,405 FIRE336.000
1,232 392.00 973 1,365 1,365 DEBT SERVICE906.000

1,276,758 572,946.00 956,760 1,529,706 1,529,706 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

5,461 70,706.00 70,706 NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 205



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

03/11/2026 09:29 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 6/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2024-25
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2025-26
ACTIVITY

THRU 02/28/26

2025-26
AMENDED
BUDGET

2025-26
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 248 DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY

ESTIMATED REVENUES
54,605 8,302.00 52,612 60,914 60,914 TAXES401
11,640 1,805.00 7,153 8,958 8,958 INTEREST & RENTS664

(2,691.00)2,691 OTHER REVENUE672

66,245 7,416.00 62,456 69,872 69,872 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
18,288 2,619.00 41,896 44,515 44,515 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT728.000

556 (206.00)3,370 3,164 3,164 DDA - BUILDING 111 MILL728.111

18,844 2,413.00 45,266 47,679 47,679 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

47,401 (5,003.00)17,190 22,193 22,193 NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 248



GOVERNMENTAL FUND TYPES SUMMARY
 

03/11/2026 09:29 AM
User: BOBBIE
DB: St Louis

Page: 7/7BUDGET REPORT FOR CITY OF ST. LOUIS

2024-25
ACTIVITY

BUDGET
REMAINING

(OVER)

2025-26
ACTIVITY

THRU 02/28/26

2025-26
AMENDED
BUDGET

2025-26
ORIGINAL

BUDGETDESCRIPTION

BUDGET CLASSIFICATION
AND
DEPARTMENT

Fund: 271 T.A.C. MEMORIAL LIBRARY

ESTIMATED REVENUES
245,786 248,000.00 248,000 248,000 TAXES401
10,932 5,225.00 5,709 10,934 10,934 STATE GRANTS539
44,111 19,952.00 25,048 45,000 45,000 INTEREST & RENTS664
21,335 (930.00)18,841 17,911 17,911 OTHER REVENUE672
59,502 59.00 56,271 56,330 56,330 FINES & FORFEITURES655

381,666 272,306.00 105,869 378,175 378,175 TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUES

APPROPRIATIONS
249,445 161,716.00 171,459 333,175 333,175 LIBRARY790.000
28,705 23,849.00 21,151 45,000 45,000 CAPITAL OUTLAY - LIBRARY901.790

278,150 185,565.00 192,610 378,175 378,175 TOTAL APPROPRIATIONS

103,516 (86,741.00)(86,741)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - FUND 271

4,818,538 3,546,571.00 3,490,398 7,036,969 7,036,969 APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS
5,411,752 2,470,896.00 3,656,622 6,127,518 6,127,518 ESTIMATED REVENUES - ALL FUNDS

593,214 1,075,675.00 166,224 (909,451)(909,451)NET OF REVENUES/APPROPRIATIONS - ALL FUNDS



Payroll Recap 2025-2026

Check Date Gross Pay Expenses  Payroll 
Transfer 

Reg Hrs  Leave
Hours 

Holiday
Hrs

OT
Hrs

2 X OT 
Hrs

Election 
Pay

Council/BOR
Meetings

SLPO

7/10/2025 144,215.52    43,027.29          187,242.81   3,193.00     707.25        293.00 140.50 48.50 29.00 Holiday Pay(July 4th), Rollover PTO time-accrual added, Comp pay-out, Council Pay
7/24/2025 152,569.13    41,262.75          193,831.88   3,583.50     486.00        206.00 6.00 708.50 Regular Pay, SLPO into MERS HCSP, 

8/7/2025 130,862.68    41,781.20          172,643.88   3,532.29     1,036.00     175.00 8.00 2.00 Regular Pay, License/Certificate pay, BOR(1/2 day)
8/21/2025 124,429.74    41,563.27          165,993.01   4,797.25     370.50        138.25 2.00 Regular Pay, Pool work ethic payout

9/4/2025 119,687.23    40,816.38          160,503.61   3,294.50     274.50        7.00 128.50 4.00 Police Holiday for night shift(Labor Day), Regular Pay
9/18/2025 120,703.73    41,272.23          161,975.96   2,898.50     481.25        281.00 141.25 15.00 Regular Pay, Holiday (Labor Day), Maria Vacation payout
10/2/2025 121,887.94    40,886.70          162,774.64   3,287.00     308.75        142.75 7.00 32.00 Regular Pay, Council Pay

10/16/2025 114,052.53    40,310.04          154,362.57   3,326.75     181.25        95.25 2.00 Regular Pay
10/30/2025 113,137.43    35,022.41          148,159.84   3,309.50     212.50        75.50 Regular Pay
11/13/2025 136,817.17    44,085.97          180,903.14   3,262.75     314.00        101.00 12.50 Regular Pay, Police Annual Holiday Pay out
11/27/2025 117,676.12    40,835.92          158,512.04   3202.75 267.00 136.00 123.50 28.00 Regular Pay, Holiday Pay(Electric/DPW/W/WW-11th and 15th)
12/11/2025 123,543.71    41,769.92          165,313.63   2,639.75     309.75        572.00 77.00 124.00 Regular Pay, Holiday (Thanksgiving and day after Thanksgiving)(OT Storm)
12/25/2025 116,194.83    39,997.27          156,192.10   2,998.75     392.75        109.75 52.00 4.00 Regular Pay, 

1/8/2026 124,273.05    41,918.10          166,191.15   1,545.25     470.75        1,128.00 85.50 83.50 29.00 Regular Pay, Holiday(Christmas Eve,Christmas,NYE, New Years Day), Council Pay, OT Storm
1/22/2026 116,746.36    40,447.46          157,193.82   3,309.25     247.25        89.00 65.50 Regular Pay

2/5/2026 124,525.45    42,389.97          166,915.42   3,237.75     311.50        120.00 138.50 Regular Pay 3 water main breaks
2/19/2026 120,797.70    40,973.31          161,771.01   3,299.25     226.50        74.75 150.00 Regular Pay- water main breaks 

3/5/2026 113,513.39    41,546.55          155,059.94   2,878.00     292.00        288.00 70.00 10.00 Regular pay- Holiday(presidents day)
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 
-                 

-                 

MERS UNFUNDED LIABILITY CONTRIBUTION (Legacy Payments)

7/31/2025 6,102.08$          
8/31/2025 6,102.08$          
9/30/2025 6,102.08$          

10/31/2025 5,793.12$          
11/30/2025 6,102.08$          
12/31/2025 6,102.08$          

1/31/2026
2/28/2026
3/31/2026
4/30/2026
5/31/2026
6/30/2026

36,303.52$       

Hours 

THIS IS THE AMOUNT NEEDED TO DEPOSIT TO P/R



Tuesday, March 10, 2026

History Register

1/2

BalanceStatusPlot String

Fee AmountDue DateBilling Item
Transaction AmountAdditional InformationActionPostedCreated

$0.00Not soldOAKGROVE-07-15-102-1

-$400.00training purposesPlot Adjustment02/05/26 01:4402/05/26

-$400.0002/05/26Lot Sale - Resident

$400.00Lot sale - ResidentPlot Adjustment02/05/26 01:3902/05/26

$400.0002/05/26Lot Sale - Resident

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-07-19-123-1

$550.00CM26-0001206Payment Posted02/23/26 01:4102/23/26

$550.0002/23/26Lot Sale - Non-Res

$550.00lot purchase-non resPlot Adjustment02/23/26 01:3902/23/26

$550.0002/23/26Lot Sale - Non-Res

$0.00SOLDOAKGROVE-13-O-060-1

$725.00CM26-0001204Payment Posted02/02/26 09:3402/02/26

$125.0002/02/26Grave Opening Winter

$600.0002/02/26Grave Opening Res

$725.00Grave Open-full wintPlot Adjustment02/02/26 09:3202/02/26

$125.0002/02/26Grave Opening Winter

$600.0002/02/26Grave Opening Res



 

 

                                $1,275.00            $1,275.00

Grave Opening Res                 $600.00              $600.00

Grave Opening Winter              $125.00              $125.00

Lot Sale - Non-Res                $550.00              $550.00

Lot Sale - Resident                 $0.00                $0.00

Fee Name                 Adjusted Amounts    Receipted Amounts

 

History Transaction Summary by Fee

 



To: Mayor and City Council Members
From: Dori Foster

Date Typ.

Monthly Code Enforcement List
Addrcss Owrrer

03/t2/2026

Status

02/10/26

02/17 /26
02/19/26

02/12/26

02/12/26

02/12/26

02/12/26

02/ 17 /26
02/17 /26
02/ 19 /26
02/ r'7 /26
02/02/26

02/12/26

02/12/26

02/12/26

02/12/26

02/12/26

02/17 /26
02/11/26

BLIGHT

BLIGI{T
PUBLIC NUISANCE

BI.IG}iT

BLIGI{T
BLIGHT

BI.IGHT'

BLIGHT

BLIGHT

BLIGHT

BLIGHT

BLIGHT

BLIGHT

BLIGHT

BLIGI{T
BLIGHT

BLIGHT

BLIGHT

BLIGHT

7IO WHITNEY PI,

1 16 W CFNTER ST I18

536 CORINIH ST

211 S FRANKLIN S'T

2t2 S EAST ST

806IISILSON BLVD

621 N MAIN ST

511 S MILL ST

223 N MAIN ST

409 OLI\'E RD

705 WHITNEY PL

227 NORTH ST

221 NORTH ST

409 IDO CENTER 51'

222 S CLINTON ST

315 S EAST ST

I 13 S EUCLID ST

118 S DF-LAWARF, ST

201 OA}iRIDGE

]NVIOIATION
IN VIOTAIION
IN VIOI.A.TION

INSPECTION PENDING

INSPECTION PENDING

INSPECTION PENDING

INSPECTION PENDING

INSPECTION PENDING

INSPECTION PENDIN(;

INSPECTION PENDING

INSPECTION PENDING

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

RESOLVED

RESOLVEI)

RE,SOLVED

MARTIN DE,VON I

JAP E,NTERPRISES LID
(;ENDER JACOB & MAKA\]-A
COI,EIUAN BARBARA I,

czErszPERGER JOSEPIT
GOODLUCK RFIL ESTATE II
STRANDSHAWNA&KASON

VERSTREATE SANDR*'I

KEON VENTURES LLC

RoGERS DEVON

WIMER STEPHANIE

ARNOLD I.AW OFFICE

CKW PROPER IY MANAGEME

sHARP-POW.ELL JAMrE r.YNN

I.IOI-TON ROBI,EY D

WILSON TRAVIS M

BLIT-ZARD RANDY & CAROLY

PARI,OVE WAITER

S'T LOUIS HOI]SING COMMISS

Total Enforcements 19



March 2026 

  

The end of February and start of March has brought the start of warmer temperatures and 
thoughts of spring. With that we have started to think about spring and summer projects 
that we will be completing this year. 

Our full-time guys have been cleaning up and reinstalling our shop break room floor and 
reorganizing  the shelfing. They also cleaned and repainted one of our bathrooms, it had 
been over ten years since either of these have been done. With the warmer temperatures 
we also have had a run of sewer calls from residents believing that our lines are plugged. 
The vast majority of these we find that it is the residents’ issue, and we inform them of that. 
We have had some water main leaks and service valves that the water department has 
asked for our assistance on and Chad has been working to inspect as many of the inside 
water lines as possible. 

 

My guys have been spending  time 
updating the signs around town. Here you 
can see a new LED stop sign that we 
installed hoping to help with the number 
of people who think it is a suggestion at 
the corner of Prospect and Union. If you 
go down Prospect St down by Penny Park, 
you can see new signs. I do have one 
more LED sign, and I hope that time will 
allow us to get it up before we get really 
busy this spring. 

 

 

 

 

 

With spring fast approaching, we took time and organized our PPE (Personal Protective 
Equipment) room and cleaned it up. This also has allowed us to purchase PPE for our 



seasonals and the Temporary workers that we will need this summer and update our full-
time PPE. We really have taken time this winter to get our equipment prepared for this 
upcoming summer. 

Also, we have been starting our solid waste collection process with warmer temperatures. 
Yard waste bags are always picked up on Mondays and brush on the first full week of each 
month. We are very hopeful our new chipper arrives before brush gets heavy in the 
upcoming months. One of the things that has really picked up is the preconstruction 
meetings for the main water repairs. I try to allow my guys to participate in these as they are 
out in the field and see things that I may not. This allows them to bring it to the attention of 
OHM or the contractor. 

Overall, we have been busy doing  the little things that allow us to hit the ground running in 
the spring. I hope to have our seasonal employees all nailed down in the upcoming weeks 
and what their roles will be like this summer. It has been a struggle to get seasonals 
applicants this spring, but finally we received a couple of possibilities and look forward to 
seeing what they could bring to our department. 

Thank You  

Calvin Martyn  

DPW Superintendent 

 

 

 

 



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

REPORT FOR COUNCIL 

MARCH 17, 2026 

 

Assistant City Manager, Josh Leppien 

Community Development Coordinator, Elsie Burton 

 

DOWNTOWN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY 

• No regular meeting in March 

MIDDLE OF THE MITTEN ASSOCIATION 

• The Mitten held their regular meeting on March 10 

• The Community Golf Outing fireworks fundraiser is in progress and accepting early team 

registration and hole sponsorships 

COMMUNITY EVENTS 

• The Community Easter will be hosted and organized by the First Baptist Church of St. 

Louis this year and held in Clapp Park 

PROMOTION/SOCIAL MEDIA 

• The Art Expo winners have been selected, and artists are set to paint banners in two 

weeks; banners are on track to be finished and displayed before Memorial Day weekend 

ADDITIONAL PROJECTS 

• Applications for the Community Development Block Grant are open, and many have 

been received. The grant continues to progress. 



ST. LOUIS POLICE DEPARTMENT
MONTHLYCOUNCIL REPORT

01 I 01 I 2026 - O2t2A12026
MEETINGS ATTENDED:

. City Councit

. Gratiot County Monthty Chiefs and Detectives Meeting

. Gratiot County Substance and Suicide Prevention Meeting

. Gratiot County Substance and Suicide Prevention Executive Team Meeting

. Gratiot County Schoot Safety Attiance Committee

. Gratiot County Community Foundation (GCCF) Board of Directors Meeting

. Gratiot County Community Foundation Grant Distribution Committee Meeting

. City Managers Department Head Staff Meeting

. Gratiot County Centrat Dispatch Authority Board of Directors Meeting

. Gratiot County Locat Emergency Ptanning Committee

. St. Louis Middte of the Mitten Committee

. Luneack Famity Foundation Board of Directors Meeting

. MAGNET Board of Directors Meeting

. Gratiot-lsabetta Schoot Safety Atliance meeting

. Prison Community Liaison Committee - D/SgI. Forshee attended this meeting in my place

due to a scheduting conftict

TRAI NI NG:

1t2}l26 &1122126 - The St. Louis PD hosted a ioint Defensive Tactics Training with the

Gratiot County Sheriff's Office. This training consisted of two eight-hour days for officers,

corrections officers, and animaI controI officers.
'1123126-Dlsgr. Forshee attended a Cybercrime lnvestigation training in Lansing, Ml. This

training was hosted by the MSU Center for Cybercrime Investigations. The training covered

tegat statutes, technotogy trends, victim/suspect behavior, and interviewing methods.

1t27126-Dlsgt. Forshee, Ofc. VanHatt, and Ofc. More[[ attended a one-daytraining course

on investigating bomb threats and swatting hoaxes. This was a tive ontine training

presented by the FBl. The training covered trends and statistics from across the country as

wett as the formutation of response ptans and threat assessment.

2t4t26-2t6t26- I attended the annuat Michigan Association of chiefs of Potice winter

conference in Grand Rapids, M l. This three-day training provides a significant portion of the

MCOLES-required Continuing Professionat Education Credits. Participants must attend alt

topics to obtain education credits. The training covered the foltowing topics:

o Duty to lntervene
o M u ttiJ u risd ictionat cottaboration
o Enhancing pubtic safetythrough crime intettigence and cottaboration

o lnnovative law enlorcement ways to fight addiction through community
partnerships

o Leading the new generation

o Etder abuse investigation, prevention and response

o Crisis intervention teams
o Use of force

Page 1 oI 2



MISC:

ST. LOUIS POLICE DEPARTMENT
MONTHLY COUNCIL REPORT

01 I 01 I 2026 - O2l 28t 2026
o Courageousteadershlp

2/1712026 - Oflicers participated in an online training covering etection taws and tegat

updates for law enforcement.
2119/2026 - Otticers participated in an ontine training covering drunk and drugged driving.
This training was conducted by the Michigan Prosecuting Attorney's Association.

Mrs. Freda Degnan and Mr. Tim Schuttz have been hired as our new crossing guards. Both
are residents who are retired.
Po[ice recruits Josh Coty and Jasmine Ctark started the Detta Cottege Potice academy on
)anuaty 12,2026. The cost (tuition and tees)for both recruits to attend the potice academy
was $43,720.90. I have apptied for reimbursement through the Pubtic Safety Academy
Assistance Program and received $40,000.00.
2/5/26 - Chitd Advocacy of Gratiot County hosted a "Lunch and Learn" titled "What every

community needs to know about chitd abuse." D/sgt. Forshee was invited to serve as a

"subject matter expert" for this tunch-and-tearn.

Page 2 ot 2



Gity Of St. Louis
Police Department MonthlY RePort

84
82
5
15
7

20

8
18
0

3784
431

Jan-26
PREVIOUS

MONTH

9571
460

YEAR TO DATE
CURRENT PRE s

TRAFFIC

Traffic Stops
VerbalWarnings
Civil lnfractions
Misdemeanor Citations
Accidents
TOTAL CITATIONS

ARRESTS

70
bJ
b
I
5
15

13355
891

82
10

2025

179
234
10
13
11

z5

Traffic
Craminal
Juvenile

I
6
0

17

24
0

8
11

1

40
10

COMPLAINTS

Criminal
Non-Criminal

ASSIST OTHER AGENCY

VEHICLE USE

Miles driven
Fuel (gallons)

COURT

Processing
Hearings (Testimonial)

51

34
120
81

19 11 30

92
112

22

7351
840

30
b

52
4

Feb-26
CURRENT

MONTH

154
145
11

24
12
35

ov
47



Loud Noise Violation
Violation of Curfew
D at

Noise from vehicle

Inoperable Vehicle

BI
B Do
MIP-Tobacco
Noxious Weeds

Fireworks
Farm Animals
No ORV Sticker/Helmet
Fail to have Renters

DISMISSED _ O

OUTSTANDING. O

OUTSTANDING_ 2

DISMISSED - O

lon

FEBRUARY 2025

Month End Totals

0Total Ordinance Violations Issued

42-4lB-232
42-33
B-171
B-172

B-174

B-176
B-2261169

Sec 10- 1

B-219N
Sec l4-6

$0.00Total $ Paid @ Police Depq449!t
s0.00

0Total Tumed over to Dist. Court

.'Violations Issued

ntPoliceTotal $ d
$20.00Total $ Tumed Over to City Hall

Total Tumed Over to District Court

TOTAL $ Tumed Over to City Hall
Ordinance Viol. 00.00
Parking Viol. 20.00
TOTAL $ 20.00

B-173

B-173

B-175

Total $ Turned over to City Hall

Total Parking

$20.00



# MONTHMoneyTurned OverTo City Hatt

feesOTHER:

Totat AmtTurned over To

FEBRUA2026DATE

$16.00

$20.004Potice

PBT

s100.00Fees

$136.00
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Keith W Risdon, PE 

Director of Public Services 

Monthly Report 
 
February 2026 – March 2026 
   

• Background prep and attendance at City/staff/project meetings. 

• Attended a Gratiot County Drain Office pre-construction meeting in Ithaca for the Phase 
2 portion of work on County Drain No. 2.  This project will entail storm sewer 
construction on M46 and Croswell Road this summer.  The contractor will be Malley 
Construction.  The City maintains a sanitary sewer pump station along with gravity lines 
and a force main in the vicinity of the construction as well as water mains. 

• Malley Construction intends to operate with two crews this summer, starting on or 
about March 20 (weather depending) on the DWSRF 24 Grant Water Main project.  The 
contractor intends to start one crew on North Delaware and the second crew on Berea 
and Tamarack.   

• Payton, Ashley, and Max continue to work on water meter updates and utility billing 
matters.  They are cross referencing water meters between the GIS (CDSMI records), the 
BS&A billing records, and the Sensus Metering systems records.  Water Department 
personnel are scheduling site inspections with the homeowners. 

• Re-certified with the Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) the Risk and Resilience 
Assessment (RRA) and the Emergency Response Plan (ERP) for the City’s water 
distribution system.  This recertification must occur every five years by June. 

• Our annual Consumers Confidence Report (CCR) on our water system has a July 1 
deadline. We are waiting on information from the GAWA water plant for inclusion in our 
report.  We typically complete this report and the necessary distribution and 
documentation in late April or May. 

• An additional FERC filing is due for submittal on April 1.  NTH has provided the City with 
materials for that submittal.  Todd and I have reviewed their filings and addressed their 
comments.  We should be set to file the documents soon. 

• I believe we have completed all of the permit reviews for the Frontier Communications 
for the linework, and right-of-way permits have been issued.  We have had some issues 
with the contractors being utilized by Frontier for both overhead and drilling work.  I 
have been in contact with Frontier personnel regarding traffic control and other issues. 

• Participated in a TEAMS meeting with MPPA regarding SolAmerica project. 

• Participated in an additional TEAMS meeting with UFS regarding the electric rate study. 

• Filed another monthly update report on the water main grant projects with the US 
Census Bureau. 

• Participated in a TEAMS meeting with GAWA, Alma, and Fishbeck on the latest Fishbeck 
water systems map.  Expect to see the proposed capital improvement plan (CIP) soon.  
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ADMINISTRATIVE WORK 

• Review time sheets weekly.

• Assist my departments with labor and workload issues as they arise.

• Coordinate with Kurt, Jackie, Jamie, Todd, Calvin, Rich, Josh, and on various issues.

• Review vendor billings and clarification of invoices.

• Review purchases with DPW, Electric, Water and WWTP staff.

• Review water purchase vs sewer treatment monthly to track I&I.

• Track water purchase vs water sold for loss calculations.

• Working with the Billing Clerk on invoices and sewer meter flows.

• Reviewing and/or assembling information for purchases for all utility departments as
well as future budget requests.  Preparing Council Agenda requests.

Resident Calls/Issues: - Ongoing Assistance 

I have received calls from residents about Leppien Park (needed more doggie trash 
bags) and Lincoln Park (graffiti on the playground equipment).  I forwarded both 
concerns to DPW.  City Hall has been receiving calls about sinkholes along the route of 
the Consumers Energy projects.  This occurred because much of the ground was frozen 
around the time the work was being performed.  The backfill also froze soon after it was 
placed.  Once the frost left the ground, the snowmelt/rains which we had helped to 
consolidate the soils causing the disturbed ground to settle. 

General Assistance: 

Departments:  

DPW:  Winter maintenance on roadways and equipment continues and to prepare our 
equipment for this season.  With the frost coming out of the ground, personnel have been 
checking on the various construction projects where backfilling would result in settlement at 
this time of year.  Resident calls about “sinkholes” which have been occurring in the areas of 
the Consumers Energy work.  DPW has notified Consumers and their personnel have been 
addressing these issues.   

Water Department:  Personnel have been busy with account “shut offs and turn-ons).  A list of 
meters was developed which need to be re-programmed for auto-reads, so personnel are busy 
with these work orders.  Staff followed up on four call-in work orders for low flow to 
residences.  Each was found to have galvanized service lines.  These have since been replaced in 
accordance with EPA and EGLE rules and policies.  Personnel are attending training classes for 
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continuing education credits as a requirement  for licensing certification.  They expect to be 
busy again this spring and summer as the construction season starts again. 

Electric Department:  Personnel continue to conduct regular plant, transmission, and 
distribution maintenance, perform shut offs and turn-ons, attend regularly scheduled safety 
training. Electric personnel along with staff from both the Water Department and DPW installed 
to new water service in the Standard Electric Building off Jackson Road.  A leak in the existing 
line was found and when it was located, we found the old water service to this City facility was 
galvanized and had broken.  The contractor is planning to complete the upgrading of the 
generator fuel systems this week.  He will be coordinating with the State inspector for his final 
release of the permit.  Once this is received, we will need to re-stock our diesel fuel supply.  
Fortunately, this same contractor can perform our RICE NESHAP performance testing on the 
emissions.  Our goal is to also run our load tests for power generation at the same time.  The 
hot water pressure washer system has been installed and was utilized to defrost the Tainter 
gates a couple of times this winter. 



MONTHLY ELECTRIC RETAIL SALES

Customer Report

Billing Month 1-Mar

Usage Month 1-21 to 2-20

RESIDENTIAL CONSUMERS RATE "A" 1625 Customers

Total kWH 1,095,529 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 150,699.53

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.137558686

RURAL CONSUMERS RATE "A" 69 Customers

Total kWH 47,941 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 6,578.60

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.137222836

RURAL CONSUMERS RATE "B" 15 Customers

Total kWH 45,544 kWH

Account Receivable $ 7,025.59

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.154259398

COMMERCIAL CONSUMERS RATE "B" 256 Customers

Total kWH 427,236 kWH

Account Receivable $ 68,679.05

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.16075202

COMMERCIAL CONSUMERS RATE "C" 21 Customers

Total kWH 825,238 kWH

Accountable Receivable $ 93,323.28

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.113086504

COMMERCIAL CONUMERS RATE "D" 2 Customers

Total kWH 621,600 kWH

Accounts Receivable $ 81,460.48

Average Cost/kWH per Consumer $ 0.131049678

TOTAL USAGE  - TOTAL COST

BILLING MONTH LAST MONTH SAME MONTH LAST YEAR

USAGE 3,063,088 kWH 2,931,964 kWH 4,402,480 kWH (1,204,800 kWH - EPA, 3,197,680 kWH - City)

REVENUE $407,766.53 $390,500.74 $517,611.67 ($126,562.54 - EPA, $391,049.13- City)

Revenue per kWH Wholesale Cost per kWH

$ 0.133123 $ 0.09895

Wholesale (kWH) 3,265,684 kWH

Retail Sales (kWH) 3,063,088 kWH

6.20 % LOSS  

Year 2026



Jul 50.956 3.321 47.634400 9.4672 10.0052 19.4724 28.1620
Aug 48.593 2.995 45.598400 9.4257 9.7112 19.1369 26.4615
Sep 44.076 2.716 41.359600 9.0629 8.9383 18.0012 23.3584
Oct 42.191 2.627 39.563400 8.9491 9.4274 18.3765 21.1869
Nov 39.264 2.448 36.815800 8.2419 8.7236 16.9655 19.8503
Dec 40.008 2.351 37.657700 8.7947 8.8476 17.6423 20.0154
Jan 42.230 2.883 39.347300 8.7905 9.2415 18.0320 21.3153
Feb 41.560 3.383 38.177500 8.2241 8.4704 16.6945 21.4830
Mar 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Apr 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
May 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Jun 0.000 0.0000 0.0000
Total Year to Date 348.878 22.724 326.154100 70.9561 73.3652 144.3213 181.8328
Avg. Monthly (MG)

Percent of Consumption

GAWA Water Production/Consumption Records - F.Y. 2026
Water Authority Plant Production St. Louis Water Consumption Alma Water Consumption

Water 
Pumpage 

(MG)

Internal 
Consumption 

(MG)

Water 
Production 

(MG)

Meter No. 1 
(MG) 

Cheesman

Meter No. 2 
(MG) 

Michigan

Total 
Consumption 

(MG)

40.77 18.040 22.729

Total Consumption (MG)

44.25% 55.75%100.00%
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WASTEWATER & WATER REPORT 2026

TOTAL PLANT FLOW WATER

Calendar Year 2026 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 2026 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021

January 27.859 21.156 34.019 24.656 26.211 27.125 55.735 36.921 35.704 43.992 39.263 18.032 20.1465 20.1628 19.75 19.9585 19.7142

February 22.244 17.382 32.422 28.451 27.64 22.095 36.979 34.08 41.985 35.374 42.269 16.6945 17.4496 18.8324 17.9742 19.4815 17.7725

March 25.161 36.58 44.937 45.423 33.516 38.233 44.408 38.895 47.284 67.905 18.7921 19.124 19.7126 25.8364 19.764

April 30.724 30.88 55.339 47.037 28.529 35.503 39.963 47.049 63.918 53.996 18.0642 18.9704 19.1183 19.0041 19.5604

May 27.709 24.708 27.428 33.902 24.722 52.566 50.246 40.306 46.716 47.302 19.5033 21.198 22.123 20.7612 21.2497

June 19.903 20.5 21.324 24.117 27.83 29.47 44.919 34.283 45.189 27.556 19.8904 21.929 22.8003 19.9585 21.8562

July 18.611 19.983 24.145 21.886 32.507 28.651 31.992 30.34 34.024 28.862 19.4724 22.1007 21.7775 22.7375 21.9536

August 19.199 19.848 28.144 23.826 23.774 25.119 29.602 34.286 27.453 31.939 19.1369 21.7435 21.1676 21.405 21.7248

September 17.729 16.647 21.911 21.708 25.167 25.597 29.745 37.099 24.168 30.985 18.0012 20.7131 19.1462 19.2665 19.9672

October 19.744 17.475 23.149 21.497 38.301 25.888 55.464 39.247 32.725 34.864 18.3765 20.1635 20.1049 19.0925 20.1698

November 18.464 18.357 22.489 20.718 31.638 25.128 45.554 36.771 34.679 31.28 16.9655 18.5631 20.4646 18.6209 19.3153

December 21.735 20.138 24.761 21.841 32.0822 28.818 47.673 37.469 32.279 34.147 17.6423 20.614 19.709 19.9054 20.2395

Year to Date Total 50.103 257.517 291.557 346.734 335.806 347.2862 407.687 490.567 453.434 467.801 470.368 34.7265 223.4409 244.1145 243.8482 246.028 243.2872

(MDOC used over 7.6 million gal due to a faulty softener, ave. month is 2.8 million)

Excess Flow this Month Same Month Last Year CUSTOMERS - 2026

5.5495 -0.0676 Pine River Twp Bethany Twp Country-Side St. Louis Country-Side WATER (well)

January 1,012,075 282,631 321,370 26,242,924 321,370

Excess Flow YTD February 882,254 245,024 223,090 20,893,632 223,090

15.3765 March

April

Excess Flow Last Calendar Year May

34.0761 June 190,000 *

July 190,000 *

Excess Flow = I & I in sanitary sewer system August 190,000 *

Sept 190,000 *

October

Nov

Dec

All values are in million gallons (MG)

Total 1,894,329 527,655 1,304,460 47,136,556 544,460 Gallons

1.8943 0.5277 1.3045 47.1366 0.5445 MG

To Date * Country Side Summer Flow averaging (sewer)

2026 2025 2024 2023 2022 2021 2020 2019 2018 2017 2016 Ave. Year per September 2007 agreement (0.1900 ave.)

Sewer Flow 50.103 257.517 291.557 346.734 335.806 347.2862 407.687 490.567 453.434 467.801 470.368     ------> 3918.8602

Water Flow 34.7265 223.4409 244.1145 243.8482 246.028 243.2872 258.8957 250.4766 267.8216 276.0044 299.9572

Ex. Flow - Annual 15.3765 34.0761 47.4425 102.8858 89.778 103.999 148.7913 240.0904 185.6124 191.7966 170.4108   ------> 1330.2594

% Excess 30.69% 13.23% 16.27% 29.67% 26.74% 29.95% 36.50% 48.94% 40.93% 41.00% 36.23%     ------> 33.95%



WATER LOSS REPORT - 2027 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2026

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 150,000 0 January 18,032,000 17,494,000 0 150,000 0 0

February 150,000 0 February 16,694,500 17,528,300 3 150,000 0

March   150,000 0 March   150,000 0

April 150,000 0 April 150,000 0

May 150,000 0 May 150,000 0

June 150,000 5000 June 150,000 5000

July 150,000 5000 July 150,000 5000

August 150,000 5000 August 150,000 5000

September 150,000 5000 September 150,000 5000

October 150,000 0 October 150,000 0

November 150,000 0 November 150,000 0

December 150,000 0 December 150,000 0

0 0 ######## 20,000 #DIV/0! 34,726,500 35,022,300 ######## 20,000 -0.85%

WATER LOSS REPORT - 2025 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2024

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 20,146,500 18,532,300 4 150,000 0 8.01% January 20,162,800 18,189,700 0 150,000 0 9.79% 0

February 17,449,600 17,963,800 0 150,000 0 -2.95% February 18,832,400 18,800,500 2 150,000 0 0.17% 0

March   18,792,100 15,990,500 2 150,000 0 14.91% March   19,124,400 16,971,500 0 150,000 0 11.26% 0

April 18,064,200 17,199,000 0 150,000 0 4.79% April 18,970,400 18,199,800 0 150,000 0 4.06% 0

May 19,503,300 17,583,900 0 150,000 0 9.84% May 21,198,000 18,631,300 0 150,000 0 12.11% 0

June 19,890,400 18,317,900 3 150,000 5000 7.91% June 21,929,000 21,340,300 0 150,000 5000 2.68% 0

July 19,472,400 17,868,800 0 150,000 5000 8.24% 30,000 July 22,100,700 19,873,600 0 150,000 5000 10.08% 0

August 19,136,900 18,707,400 0 150,000 5000 2.24% August 21,743,500 20,206,100 0 150,000 5000 7.07% 0

September 18,001,200 18,308,300 0 150,000 5000 -1.71% September 20,713,100 20,037,300 0 150,000 5000 3.26% 0

October 18,376,500 17,230,400 0 150,000 0 6.24% October 20,163,500 18,723,000 0 150,000 0 7.14% 0

November 16,965,500 17,312,100 0 150,000 0 -2.04% November 18,563,100 18,810,300 0 150,000 0 -1.33% 0

December 17,642,300 16,622,400 0 150,000 0 5.78% December 20,614,000 18,088,800 0 150,000 0 12.25% 0

223,440,900 211,636,800 9 ######## 20,000 5.28% 244,114,900 227,872,200 2 ######## 20,000 6.65%

WATER LOSS REPORT - 2023 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2022

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 19,750,000 19,419,600 0 150,000 0 1.67% 0 January 19,958,500 20,837,400 0 150,000 0 -4.40% 0

February 17,974,200 19,230,400 0 150,000 0 -6.99% 6000 February 19,481,500 20,215,400 0 150,000 0 -3.77% 0

March   19,712,600 17,783,900 0 150,000 0 9.78% 3500 March   * 25,836,400 23,750,000 0 150,000 0 8.08% 0

April 19,118,300 17,966,500 0 150,000 0 6.02% 0 April 19,004,100 21,614,600 0 150,000 0 -13.74% 0

May 22,123,000 19,900,100 0 150,000 0 10.05% 0 May 20,761,200 20,070,300 0 150,000 0 3.33% 0

June 22,800,300 22,103,100 0 150,000 5000 3.06% 0 June 19,958,500 21,518,100 0 150,000 5,000 -7.81% 0

July 21,777,500 20,694,300 0 150,000 5000 4.97% 4000 July 22,737,500 21,464,900 0 150,000 5,000 5.60% 0

August 21,167,600 20,554,800 0 150,000 5000 2.89% 0 August 21,405,000 20,597,600 0 150,000 5,000 3.77% 0

September 19,146,200 18,822,900 0 150,000 5000 1.69% 17,000 September 19,266,500 19,878,200 3 150,000 5,000 -3.17% 0

October 20,104,900 17,718,500 0 150,000 0 11.87% 0 October 19,092,500 18,823,500 0 150,000 0 1.41% 0

November 20,464,600 18,362,800 0 150,000 0 10.27% 0 November 18,620,900 19,786,900 0 150,000 0 -6.26% 37,045

December 19,709,000 17,219,500 0 150,000 0 12.63% 16,000 December 19,905,400 19,544,500 0 150,000 0 1.81% 0

243,848,200 229,776,400 0 ######## 20,000 5.77% 46,500 246,028,000 248,101,400 3 ######## 20,000 -0.84% 37,045

Line 19 % Loss is just purchased vs billed *  MDOC faulty water softener

WATER LOSS REPORT - 2021 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2020

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 19,714,200 19,425,200 1 150,000 0 1.47% 0 January 21,809,900 19,870,600 3 150,000 0 8.89 0

February 17,772,500 18,665,800 1 150,000 0 -5.03% 0 February 20,392,200 21,229,700 1 150,000 0 -4.11 0

March 19,764,000 16,918,300 0 150,000 0 14.40% 0 March 21,123,000 19,367,000 1 150,000 0 8.31 0

April 19,560,400 19,078,100 1 150,000 0 2.47% 0 April 20,565,800 20,024,100 0 150,000 0 2.63 18,800

May 21,249,700 19,426,500 1 150,000 0 8.58% 0 May 22,696,300 20,363,900 0 170,000 0 10.28 3400

June 21,856,200 23,126,300 0 150,000 5,000 -5.81% 0 June 23,730,200 23,126,300 0 150,000 5000 2.54 79,500

July 21,953,600 19,645,600 1 175,000 5,000 10.51% 0 July 24,154,500 22,493,300 2 150,000 5000 6.88 42,650

August 21,724,800 21,497,400 0 150,000 5,000 1.05% 0 August 23,685,900 23,340,600 0 150,000 5000 1.46 7600

September 19,967,200 20,690,000 0 150,000 5,000 -3.62% 0 September 21,063,600 21,287,000 0 150,000 5000 -1.06 0

October 20,169,800 19,135,400 0 150,000 0 5.13% 0 October 21,037,900 19,068,800 0 150,000 0 9.36 0

November 19,315,300 21,216,500 0 150,000 0 -9.84% 0 November 19,134,600 19,036,300 0 150,000 0 0.51 0

December 20,239,500 20,557,200 0 150,000 0 -1.57% 0 December 19,501,800 17,613,400 0 150,000 0 9.68 0

243,287,200 239,382,300 5 ######## 20,000 1.61% 0 258,895,700 246,821,000 7 ######## 20000 4.66% 151,950

25,000 gal at Crawford - State St. Constr 20,000 at Crawford Tank in May

WATER LOSS REPORT - 2019 WATER LOSS REPORT - 2018

Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept Month Purchased Billed Leaks Flushing Flowers % LOSS Fire Dept

January 20,873,200 20,487,200 2 150,000 0 1.85 0 January 22,759,300 22,086,900 4 150,000 0 2.27 6000

February 19,586,000 19,540,400 1 150,000 0 0.23 20,000 February 19,476,000 20,036,800 1 150,000 0 -3.67 4500

March 20,619,600 17,006,200 1 150,000 0 17.52 4000 March 22,068,200 16,979,800 0 150,000 0 22.36 3200

April 19,366,100 18,411,800 0 150,000 0 4.93 5000 April 21,394,900 22,361,300 0 150,000 0 -5.23 2550

May 20,505,600 18,444,700 0 150,000 0 10.05 5000 May * 23,035,400 22,942,500 0 150,000 5,000 -0.28 7500

June 19,905,500 19,739,600 0 150,000 5,000 0.83 4000 June ** 24,873,500 21,653,400 1 150,000 5,000 12.32 5000

July 22,563,900 19,657,900 0 150,000 5,000 12.88 51,000 July 24,871,300 23,653,200 0 150,000 5,000 4.24 14,000

August 22,351,600 21,572,000 0 150,000 5,000 3.49 42,000 August 23,744,330 22,461,100 0 150,000 5,000 4.76 2250

September 20,124,700 19,896,800 1 150,000 5,000 1.13 0 September 22,109,500 22,425,300 1 150,000 5,000 -2.13 5000

October 21,747,000 19,990,800 0 150,000 0 8.08 9,000 October 22,563,600 20,619,500 1 150,000 0 7.91 10,000

November 20,947,600 20,593,600 0 150,000 0 1.69 60500 November 20,733,700 20,372,300 0 150,000 0 1.01 2900

December 21,885,800 20,163,700 2 150,000 0 7.87 12000 December 20,192,900 17,674,400 4 150,000 0 11.72 1200

250,476,600 235,504,700 7 ######## 20,000 5.98% 212,500 267,822,630 253,266,500 12 ######## 25,000 5.43% 64,100

*ESTIMATED

** ADJUSTED

2018 - 2025 Running Ave.

Purchased 1,977,914,130

Sold 1,892,361,300

85,552,830 4.33%



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10a

For Meeting ot 3/t7/2026

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Multiple Vendors (Cummins Sales, Worthy Electric, Caterpillar Rentals)

Approval
Amount

Item #
Approval

Date
Agenda ltem Description

118Tu18/zsRenta I of enerator for the Union Street Pum Station
62,815.001187L/78/2sPu rcha se of enerator for the Union Street Pum Station

52,815.00Total Contract

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
Check AmountItem #Approval Date

|Lo,334.22],For Approval10a03h7/25s1-260377757

17o,334.22l,Total P nts

52,480.7 8Remaining Contract Balance

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to Cummins Sales & Service for transfer switch for the Union St. pump station

generator in the amount of 5 10,334.22

Rental & purchase of a generator serving the Union Street Pump Station due to

current generator repeatedly failinB during start-up.

lnvo ice(s) Check Date Check #



l6o

€" *1.".F3'o
Payment lerms aro 30 days from invoico date unloss

olheMiso agreed upon in wrlting. Remit to:

Cummlns Sales and Sorvics
PO Box 772639
Detrolt, Ml 48277-2639

SOLD TO
CITY OF ST LOUIS
3OO N MILLS ST
sArNT LOUIS, Ml 48880-1529

CITY OF ST LOUIS
108 W SAGINAW ST
sAtNT LOUIS, Ml 48880-152

CONTACT CALVIN MARTYN

PAGE 1 OF 1

-, ON ACCOUNT CHARGE -'

PG

s1-260377 157

rO PAY ONLINE LOGON TO

cuslom€rpaymenl.cummins.com

INVOICE NO

DA ERVICE NE T,tODEL EO T MAKE
OATE

02-MAR-2026

CUSTOMER

SIGNED OUOTE

FAIL OATE ENGIT{€ SERIAL NO, cPL O. EQUIPITENT MOOEL
CUSTOMER 

'IO.
196 t93

SHIP VIA

BEST WAY
MILEAGE/HOURS PUMP COOE TJNIT NO.

REF. NO.

xPG-'t00-490366

SALES PERSON

1F056/0S440

PARTS DISP

QUANTITY
OROERED

BACK
ORDEREO @

ONAN GENSET C125D6C

SHIPMENT PENOING

TRANSFER OTECSE4OO
SWITCH

S/N:826M526579

ONAN

ONAN

52.480.78

10.33/,22 10,334.22

TRACKING#

ST, LOUIS WASTE WATER. PROJ#472658
PO: SIGNED QUOTE
PROJECT MANAGER: BREANNA OKOPSKI

THANK YOUI

4-d

SUB TOTAL:

STATE SALES TAX:

[p,uw * 0,",7 ,!i.iur;.-

flo Sfr& 0w Tatuzo

/* ,U/ ftr-lf

PRODUCT
CODEDESCRIPTIONPART NUMBER UNIT PRICE AMOUNT

10,334.22

Billing lnquiries? Call (877)480-6970

THERE ARE AODITIoNAL CONTRACT TERMS ON THE REVERSE SIOE 9F Tll!
ooiuieri ilrcLuoiue ltutrettox ot't wARRANTIES ANo REMEDIES, ryHlcH ARE

Eiin-i!3iV iruconEoaaieo HenetH nro wHlcH PURcHASER AcKNowLEoGEs HAVE

TOTAL AMOUNT: US $ '1o,954.27

EAST REGION CORPORATE
CUMMINS SALES & SERVICE
1600 BUERKLE ROAD
WHITE BEAR LAKE, i,4N 551 1O

(248) s73-1600

ORDER t{O.

1

1

1





CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10b

For Meeting of 3/77 /2026

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Clever Surveying & Engineering, PLLC

590.538.000.801.000

As-Needed Geographic lnformation System (GlS) services to include creation of
new or updated maps, updating exiting City GIS layers, updating Cartegraph

OMS database records and providing supplemental training to City personnel.

Atenda ltem Description
Approval

Date
Item #

Approval
Amount

As-needed Geographic lnformation System (GlS) services 07 /o7l2s 114 16,000.00

Additional As-Needed GIS se rvices 02/03126 11E 25,000.00

Total Contract 41,000.00

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals

lnvoice(s) Approval Date Item # Check Date Check # Check Amount

0000004 N/A N/A oel30/2s 73694 (877.s0)

0000016 $/a3/26 10a 03/04/26 75740 (8,ss2.70)

0000019 03/t7126 10b For Approval 17,702.so)

Total Payments 117,132.70)

Remaining Contract Balance 23,867.30

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to Clever Surveying & Engineering for As Needed GIS and Training Services in

the amount of s 7,702.s0



ClevER
SURVEYING &
ENGINEERING

Clever Surveying & Engineering, PLLC
9895134494

United States

Amount Due (USD)

Db

$7,702.50

g/ g(, 6ta ?aL ooa

Eilled To

City Of St Louis
lnvoice Number
0000019

Reference
As-Needed GIS and
Engineering

Description

As-Built GIS Updates
(As Needed GIS and Training) Max Clever- Feb 12, 2026

Updated maps from ohm as builts. Met with ohm on GIS submittals

As-Built GIS Updates
(As Needed GIS and Training) Max Clever - Feb 17, 2026
Updated water network

As-Built GIS Updates
(As Needed GIS and Training) Max Clever - Feb 19, 2026
Mapped new meter numbers.

As-Built GIS Updates
(As Needed GIS and Training) Max Clever - Feb 23, 2026
Updates from OHM

As-Built GIS Updates
(As Needed GIS and Training) Max Clevet - Feb 24, 2026
Updates GIS from OHM

As-Built GIS Updates
(As Needed GIS and Training) Max Clever - Feb 26, 2026
Package replica of water network and send to Fishbeck

As-Built GIS Updates
(As Needed GIS and Training) Max Clever - Mar 3, 2026
updated GIS from OHM

As-Built GIS Updates
(As Needed GIS and Training) Max Clever - Mar 5, 2026

Update laterals from OHM.

Rate

$19s.00

$195 00

$ 195.00

$195.00

$195.00

$195.00

$195.00

Qty Line Total

7 .5 $1,462.50

6 $1,170.00

2 s 390.00

$390.00

8 $1,560.00

$ 1 95.00

7 $1,365.00

2

1

6 $ 1 ,170.00$ 1 95.00

Date of lssue
03t0912026

Due Date
04t08t2026



Subtotal

Tax

Amount Due (USD)

7 ,702.50

0.00

7 ,702.50

0.00

Total

Amount Paid

$7,702.50



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. LOc

For Meeting of 3lt712026

CONTRACTOR/VEN DOR

CONTRACT #

CIW GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

Joint Michigan Apprentice Program c/o Wolverine Power Cooperative

582.582.000.832.002

Apprenticeship program for Jonathon Rugenstein (Y2w1 & Y2W2) & Jake Oswald (Y4W1

& Y4w2)

Agenda ltem Description
Approval

Date
Item #

Approval
Amount

Apprenticeship program for Jonathon Rugenstein (Y3W1 & Y3W2) 03117126 For Approva I 6,500.00

Total contract 6,500,00

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals

lnvoice(s) Approval Date Item # Check Date Check #

03l17 /26 10c For Approval (5,s00.00)

(6,s00.00)

Remaining Contract Balance 0.00

SUMMARY EXPTANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to Joint Michigan Apprentice Program for apprenticeship program for Jonathon

Rugenstein in the amount of 5 6,500.00

Check Amount

[2300210

Total Payments



/0c
JOINT MICHIGAN
APPRENTICE PROGRAM

10125 w. Watergate Road, cadillac, Ml 49601
Phone: Fax:

Bill To: City of St. Louis

300 North Mill Street
St. Louis, l\41 48880

Cuslomer lD:
lnternal lD:

10017
13817

6,500.00$Aprll2,2026March 3, 2026 112300210

lnvoice Numbetlnvoice Date

Start Date Student / Step Cost

06t01t2026

Tax

Rugenstein, Jon : Y3Wl & Y3V\2

$?Z Atzooo ffizoo2-

s 6,500.00

$ 0.00
0,500.00Total $

ACH Payment lnstructions
Bank Name:
Routing Number:
Account Number:

Horizon Bank
071201320

91531041

Contact lnformation
Billing Questions: Kelsey Beck
Program Questions: Heather DeLeon

kbeck@wpsci.com
hdeleon@wpsci.com

(23't) 779-3419
(231) 779-3351

Wiih.lrawal Policv Refllnd

Oue Date Total Du6

Joint Apprenticeship & Training Trust Fund

c/o Wolverine Power Cooperative
10125 W. Watergate Road

Mt 49601



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St, Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10d

For Meeting ot 3/L7 /2026

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT f
CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)
CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

OHM

182230040

456.901,000.801.000

DWSRF Construction Engineering Phase Services - This is part of a S20 million

ARPA grant and loan to finance the water main replacements. The total
proiect will replace approximately 4.5 miles of undersized and aged water

main.
Approval

Date
Item fl

Approval
Amount

Construction Engineering Phase Services

Task 1: Construction Observation/Testint 0s/2t124 108 2,2s0,000.00

Construction Engineering Phase Services

Task 2: Construction Survey Layout osl2r/24 108 150,000.00

Construction Engineering Phase Services

Task 3: Contract Administration 0s/21/24 108 250,000.00

Total Construction Engineering Phase Services 2,650,000.00

Consent Agenda lnvoice Approvals
lnvoice(s) Approval Date Item B Check Date Check S Check Amount

79336 09/17124 09lt8l24 77999 l.27,77r.s0)
8068s Lo/rs/24 10c t0176/24 (34,723.09)

81977 7t/ls /24 10d lLlZ0l24 72269 (38,63s.7s)

82 845 72/77 /2024 10b t2/18/24 (3s,723.00)

83970 Ll27/202s 10c 01/22/2s 72645 (13,320.s0)

85009 2178l2O2s 10c 02/t9l2s lt7 ,72s.00)
85070 3/78/202s 10a 03/L9/2s 72907 (16,491.s0)

87 2L4 s/61202s 0s107 /2s 7 3101 (93,493.50)

88251 s/20/202s 10f os/21/2s 73166 (145,119.00)

892 95 6/171202s 10a 06l78l2s 7329a 1t34,377 .7sl

90526 T lts/202s 10h 07176/2s 73454 174r,787 .zsl
91583 8119/202s 10c 08120/25 73 596 (17s,138.00)

93032 9/L6/202s 10a 09/17 /25 73778 ( r.7 r.,84 5 . 50 )

94103 70127/2O2s 10e 70122/2s 74556 (151,437.s0)

95260 77/78/202s 10c 77/Lel2s 74702 (73,364.00)

95498 tr/L81202s 10c 1.L/rel2s 74702 (28,337.00)

96640 L2/t6/2O2s 1Oe 72/77 /2s 74827 (27,439.s0)

97722 7120/2026 13e 0rl2t/?6 7 4964 (32,047,s0)

98905 zl11/2026 02lL8/26 7 5709 (36,698,00)

100027 3/L7 /2076 10d For Approva I (29,520.00)

Total Payments 17,424,994.84]|

Remaining contract Balance 1,225,O05 .L6

SUMMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to OHM for Construction Engineering Services for the DWSRF Project l,

Phase ll in the amount of s 29,520.00

Agenda ltem Description

10a

72734

7?494

72782

10b

10c



City of St. Louls

Attn: Keith Rlsdon, Olrector of Public Works

300 North Mill Street
St. Louis, Ml 48880

Prolect Name: St. Louis 2024 DWSRF Grant - Construction

Email invoices to:
Erin L4ayle emayle@stlouismi.com
cc Kelth Risdon krisdon@stlouismi.comi irandall@stlouismi.com

OHM

lnvoice Date:

lnvoice #:

Project:

)0d

A(l va n ci ng Co n n u n it i e s

INVOICE

03t10t2026

100027

0182240010

For Professlonal Servicss Rondored Through: February 28, 2026

Professlonal Servicos

Descrlpalon Total Avallable Current Bllllng

Water System lmprovemsnts: Contract
Administration

Water System lmprovements: Plan Printing
Fees

Water System lmprovemenls: Construction
Observation

Water System lmprovements: Construction
Staking

Road lmprovements: Contract
Administration

Road lmprovements: Construction
Observation

Fee

s231,700.00

$2,300.00

$2,106,000.00

$150,000.00

$16,000.00

$144,000.00

Prlor Bllled

$231,621.25

$2,267.59

$1,002,030.75

$80,300.50

$15,978.25

$63,276.50

$78.7s

$32.41

$1,103,969-25

$69,699.50

$21.75

$80,723.50

$0.00

$0.00

$25,685.50

$0.00

$0.00

$3,834.50

Torats $2,650,000.00 S1,395,474.84 $1,254'525.16 $29,520.00

lnvoice Total $29,520'00

t{,6to lot ooo 8oi [z',D

Page: 1 of 2

REMIT TO:

OHM Advisors

34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia. Ml 48150
T 734.522.6711
F 734.522.6427
OHM-Advisors.com



City of St. Louis

Attn: Keith Risdon, Director of Public Works

300 North Mlll Street

St. Louis, Ml 48880

Project Name: St. Louis 2024 DWSRF Grant - Construction

I
I

OHM
Advancirtg Conrnunities

INVO!CE

lnvoice Oate:

lnvoice #:

POect:

03110t2026

100027

0182240010

Water System lmprovements: Construction Observation

Professiora/ Services

Dosign Technician I

Graduate Engineer lll

Professional Engineer I

Professional Engineer ll

Poecl Specialist lll

Technician I

Technician lll

Profossional Services Subtotal

Water System lmprovemenls: Construction Obs8rvation
Total:

Road lmprovements: Construction Observatlon

Prolessional Seruices

Professional Services Subtotal

Road lmprovemsnts: Conslruction Observatlon Total:

Hours
8.50

3.00

105.50

17.50

4.00

21.00

2.50

Raae

115.00

161,00

167.00

179.00

205.00

109.00

146.00

Amount
$977.50

$483.00

$17,618.50

$3,132.s0

$820.00

$2.289.00

s36s.00

't62.00 $25,685.50

't 62.00

Amouna
$247 .O0

$3,587.50

Hours
1.00

17.50

Raae

247.OO

205.00

$3,834.50

18.50 $3,834.50

$29,s20.00Total Backup: 180.s0

Paget 2 ol 2

REMIT TOr

OHM Advisors
34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, l\,1I 48'150

T 734.522.6711

F 7 34.522.6427

OHM-Advisors.com

Principal

Project Specialist lll

$2s,68s.s0

18.50



CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL

St. Louis, Michigan - Agenda Statement

City Hall Use Only

Item No. 10e

For Meeting of 3/17/2026

CONTRACTOR/VENDOR

CONTRACT #

CITY GL PROJECT # (if applicable)

CONTRACT DESCRIPTION

OHM

Design phase services for sanitary sewer replacement & street reconstruction

for North Main Street from M-46 to Center Street.

Design phase services for North Main Street from M-46 to
Center Street.

Approval
Amount

Item SAgenda ltem Description

5 4,2 15.0011A04lot/2s

s4,215.00Total contract

Consent Agenda lnvoice APProvals

Check AmountCheck #Check DateApproval Datelnvoice(s)
(10,713.s07329806118/2s06/17 /2s89155

(6,651.s0)7359608/20/2s08/Lsl2s91541
(13,084.2s)74556to/2212sr0/27/2s94105
(13,s74,00)747027t/79/2s10b7u78/zs9s262

9,577.50)rovalFor A03177 /26100029

(s3,600.7s)Total Payments

6L4.25Remaining Contract Balance

@EreE
reIIIIIII

SU MMARY EXPLANATION FOR CONSENT AGENDA ITEM APPROVAL:

Approve payment to OHM for design phase services for North Main Street in the amount of S 9,577 50

Approval
Date



REMIT TO:

oHM Advisors
34000 Plymoulh Road

Livonia. Ml 48150
f 734.522.6711
F 734.522.6427

OHM-Advlsors.com

Clty of St. Louls

Attn: Keith Rlsdon, Olrector of Public Works

300 North Mlll Street

St. Louls, M148880

OHM

t0e

Advancing Communities

tNvolcE

03t10t2026

100029

0182250010

Prolect Name: Sl. Louis: North Main Street Reconstruction

Email invoices to:Erin Mayle emayle@sllouismi.com
cc Keith Risdon krisdon@stlouismi.com: jrandall@stlouismi.com

For Professlonal Services Rendered Through: F8bruary 28, 2026

Profsssional Servlcss

Desctlpalon

Task 1: Preliminary Planning

Task 2: Fieldwork

Task 3: Gl Package

Task 4: Final Plans

Totals

Fee Prior Bitted lolal Avallable Current Bllling

$7,320.00

$688.00

s37,558.00

$8,649.00

$7,301.00

$'110.00

$36,232.25

$380.00

$19.00

$578.00

$1,325.75

$8,269.00

$0.00

$s39.50

$1 ,312.50

87,725.50

1?,ol*
"[o28

1;,'il,ufr,Xl
Oof; oo8 a
&D oo83

.-bgqs,fr)
-Zu)st .'7 D

1 6x7-

$9,577.50

lnvoice Date:

lnvoice #:

Project:

$s4,215.00 $44,023.25

lnvoice Total

$lo,l9'r.7s $9,s77.50

Page: 1 of 3



REMIT TO:

OHM Advisors

34000 Plymouth Road

Livonia, Ml 48150

f 734.522.6711
F 734.522.6427
OHM-Advisors,com

City of St. Louis

Attn: Kelth Risdon, Director of Publlc Works

300 North Mill Street

St. Louis, Ml 48880

OHM
Advancitg Communities

INVOICE

Proiect Name: St, Louis: North Main Street Reconstruction

Task 3: Gl Package

Professional Sotvices

Graduate Engineer ll

Task 2: Fieldwork

Professiora/ Servlces

Task 4: Final Plans

Professional Services

Rate
166.00

Amounl
$539.50

3.25 $s39.50Professlonal Services Subtotal

Task 2: Fieldwork Total:

Task 3: Gl Package Total:

Hours
8.75

3.25 $539.50

Amount
$1,312.50

8.75Professional Services Subtotal

8.75 $1,312.50

Professional Services Sublotal

Reimbursable ExPenses

Permit Fee lSheridan, Oylan | 18693

Reimbursable Expenses Subtotal

Hours
13.00

14.50

s.50

6.00

Rale
237.00

172.00

179.00

186.00

39.00 $7,675.50

AU
1.00

'1.00

Cosl Ra,o
50.00

Amount
$s0.00

$50.00

$7,725.s0Task 4: Final Plans Total: 39.00

Multipfier
1.00

Page:2 of 3

lnvoice Date:

lnvoice #:

Projectl

03t1012026

100029

0182250010

Professional Surveyor ll

Hours
3.25

Rate
150.00

$1,312.50

Principal

Professional Engineer ll

Professional Engineer ll

Professional Engineer lll

Amount
$s,081.00

$2,494.00

$984.50

$1,1 16.00



Total Backup: 5t.00 $9,577.50

Page: 3 of 3



# BUSINESS OF THE CITY COUNCIL

ST. LOUIS, Michigan
Agenda Statement

Hall Use Onl
Item No.

For the Meeting of
Page of1

ITEM TITLE: Altec AN57E 2020 Bucket Truck Repairs

SUBMITTED BY: T. Leslie

SUMMARY OF EXPLANATION: Seeking approval for Altec Service to replace the lower controlvalve on 2020
Bucket Truck #11.

Whileusingthe2020AltecBucketTruck#llonajobthetwomancrewweretemporarilystrandedmid-airasthe
bucket would not return to the stowed position. After a few minutes the operator was able to get the bucket down

to the stowed position, but the bucket moved extrcmely slow. Subsequent attempts at operating the bucket

provided the same results.

Altec Mobile Service Technician Curtis Austin evaluated the problem and found the lower control valve to be the

tssue.

Altec Mobile Service will provide all necessary labor and materials to complete these repairs for the estimated cost

of $ 13,435.33.

City

Budgeted? No
Budget Amendment needed? No

G/L Account Code: 582.582.000.930.000

Moved by: Supported by:



P.O.NUMBER: ELE-2026-001

Deliver to: City of St. Louis Electric Department
412 N. Milt St.

St. Louis, Ml 48880

Vendor: Altec Service

1730 Vanderbilt Road

Birmingham, AL 35234
(8771452-s832

By: Todd Leslie

I.ltIl(]rIAsL onI)rrlt

TOTAL

(Department Head)

FISCAL OFFICERS CERTIFICATE:

It is hereby c€rtified that theamount required to meet the coni.act, agreement, obligation, payment or €xpenditure for lhe above, h.s b€€n laurfully appropriated or
authorized or directsd for such purpose and i. in the Treasury or in process ot collection to the.r€dit of the required fund f.ee fiom.ny obliSalion or.ertification now

outstanding.

Quantity Unit Description Price Total
1

1

7

1

7

1

2

3

4

5

6

Travel to and from Location

tower Control Valve lPart)
Replace Lower Control Valve (Labor)

Operational Test of repairs

supplies/Environmental disposal f ee

Estimated freiSht

s

s

s
5

s
s

501-OO

10,548.83

501.m
83.50

21.00

1,680.m

s
5

s
s
s

s

501.00

10,648.83

501.00

83.50

21.m
1,680.00

S13,43s,33

City Manager

oriSinal to vendor - Copy 1 to Depadment Head -. copy 2 to Accounts Payable

ctlt ot
[0 300 N. Mill Street

St. Louis, Michigan 48880

989-681-2137 * Fax 989-681-3842
www.stlouismi.com

Date: 3/612026

Date:



Abc. Service Estimate

Customer Service uest
7262446

Unit lnformation

AN67E

3HAEKTAT4LT290577

0919FY0714

05-Feb-2020

Estimate #
Customer
Account f
Contact
Email

Phone

Mobile

Contact

Phone

Altec ntative

L097992 Service Request f
crTY oF sT LOU|S (Mr)

29315 Payment Terms NET 30 Customer vehide f
Model

tleslie@stlouismi.com Chassis VIN #
Fax Mileate

Unit Serial S

Assy Serial*(FA)
Michael Guldner ln-Service Date
michael.guldner@altec.com

Fax

This Estimate ires: O3-MAY-2026

Notes:

Description Hours Labor Material Expenses

TRAVET TO AND FROM CUSTOMER'S LOCATION TO
PERFORM INSPECTIONS AND OR

REPAIRS.

3.00 ss01.00 So.oo s0.00

"REPLACE THE TOWER CONTROL VALVE. 3.00 ss01.00 s10,648.83 s0.00
-PERFORM AN OPERATIONAL TEST 0.50 s83.s0 so.oo so.oo
SUPPLIES AND ENVIRONMENTAL DISPOSAL FEE. 0.00 so.oo so.oo s2r.oo
ESTIMATED FREIGHT 0.00 so.oo So.oo s1,680.00

Totals 6.50 s1,08s.50 s10,648.83 51,701.00

Item

s11 149.8

s83.s
s21.0

S1,G8o.o

s13,43s.3

xThis estimate is provided with the understanding that items may be discovered during the repair process that may require additional labor
and/or materials to repair. Examples would include, but are not limited to, hidden damages or items that were not clearly visible or known
at the time of estimate, damaged internal components, fasteners and pins that may be rusted, seized or broken.

**This estimate does not include CiW, County, State or Federaltaxes

***Transportation or towing of the vehicle is not included in the estimate unless specified.

****Freight charges are estimated and may be adjusted to reflect the actual cost incurred on the invoice.

2

4
5

Printed Name:
Please sign below to authorize this estimate

Would you like to keep salvageable
parts removed from the unit?

Yes No

v7o1lo4l26 Page 1 of 2

1730 Vanderbilt Road

Birmingham,AL,35234
US

Email

097 -63407692

TODD LESLIE

1

Total

ss01.0

P.O.

Signature:

Date:



'Altei Service Group Limited Warranty
Products rebuilt or repaired by Altec Service Group are warranted to be free from defects in material and workmanship at th6
time of rebuild/repair subject to the following provisions:

$ Labor Coverage: For a period of six (6) months following the date of repair, no charge for labor shall be made for a r€pair or
replacement by the Altec Service Group.

$ Travel Coverage: For a period of thirty (30) days following the date of repair, no charge for travel shall be made for a repair or
replacement at the customers location by the Altec Service Group.

S Parts Coverage: For a period of one (1) year following the date of repair, Altec will at its option, repair or replace any part
found to be defective in material or workmanship at the time of repair.

S This warranty is limited to parts that are repaired or replaced by the Ahec Service Group. Authorization and coverage of this
wananty will be at the discretion of the Altec Service Group.

S Accessory items are excluded from this wananty and will be warranted from the original manufacturer.
This limited wananty is expressly in lieu of any other wananties, express or implied, induding, but not limited lo, any wananty of
merchantability or fitness for a parlicular purpose. Except as specified above, no associate, agent or representative of Altec is
authorized to extend any wananty on Altec's behalf. Remedies under this limited wananty are expressly limited to the provision
and installation of parts and labor, as specified above, and any claims for other loss or damages of any type (including, but not
limited to, loss from failure of the product to operate for any period of time, other economic or moral loss, or direct, immediate,
special, indirect, incidental or consequential damage) are expressly exduded.
Ser War 2-10 Altec lndustries, lnc.
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